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1 (Album of Watercolour Sketches - Summer Boating and River
Adventures.) ANONYMOUS. "SOMMER" An Album of pen and ink
and watercolour sketches of a summer boating expedition in
Germany. “Berlin” 1935.

One pipe-smoking man seems to be the main voyager in this
accomplished and skillfuly executed sketchbook diary of summer vacation
life on the water, presumably near Berlin, during the early years of the
Nazi regime. The work is inscribed on the first leaf of illustration “ Für
meine liebe Heidi am Aug, 49 München “ suggesting that it was presented
after the war. This same leaf bears the pen, ink, and watercolour drawing
of the pipe-smoking man with kayak paddle, leaves of blank pages, paint
brushes in his pocket, an anchor and a lantern. In the various well
finished drawings we see preparations for departure ( with crowds in a
park looking on); a scene at a lock; campsite with dog; cans of benzin
(German for gasoline) and pitched tents. There is a populated overview of the camping site which includes bathers in both
sun and water; our pipe-smoker’s kayak being pulled by a barge; sail-boating and swimming. One very charming scene is a
close-up of a young man sleeping in a boat moored in the reeds with two swans asleep beside. In one scene open to
interpretation is an encounter between two larger vessels, one with a Nazi flag - this view is slightly surrealist, with the
sailors flagging signals being very much larger than the boats themselves. This scene is also viewed from the prow of the ship
bearing a rampant bear pennant, probably associated with Berlin. Intriguing, with a few notes (as the Nazi flag) troubling the
waters. 15 x 24,5 cm, cord tied album; 18 pp. of pen,ink, and watercolour illustrations, rectos only, within a black penned
border measuring 13 x 18.5 cm. Minimal faint foxing at mounting edges, but images fresh, colourful and bright.
The album containing the artwork mounted on stubs has covers showing a man paddling a kayak or paddle
boat; the inside cover shows the man with his paddles leaning up against a pitched tent. Rear cover blank. Cord bound,
with stiff boards and leather-patterned cloth backing. Very good.
£350

With the Almanach for 1813
2 (Almanach - Games) (ANONYMOUS) LE DIABLE/ COULEUR DE ROSE OU LE JEU
À LA MODE. Paris Chez Janet Libraire 1812-3.

£400

Grand Carteret 1728. With title vignette and 5 engraved plates illustrating sophisticated
persons playing with the juggling game of sticks and bobbins called Le Diable. “ The first
known mention of a diabolo in the Western world was made by a missionary, Father Amiot, in
Beijing in 1792, during Lord Macartney’s ambassadorship, after which examples were brought
to Europe...In 1812 the diabolo was “all the rage”; then it “enjoyed an ephemeral vogue” until
it “finally fell into discredit” some time before 1861. Some consider the toy dangerous; injuries
and deaths of players and bystanders have been clalimed; and Préfet de Police Louis Lépine
once outlawed the game in the streets of Paris.” ( Wikipedia). 32mo (10 x 6 cm); 70 pp. + (ii) +
(xii) pp. calendar with engraved vignette to title, tissue guard; plus 5 engraved plates, all with
tissue guards.
A very good copy in pink paper-covered boards, a.e.g.; tissue guardsto title page
and plates; light foxing here and there, more so on the almanach; matching slipcase a bit
soiled and spotted with wear at bottom edges.

Creating a bit of “Heimat”
3 (Architectural Construction Toy Advertising. With: Trade Card from Paris 1900) F. AD. RICHTER & Co.
RICHTER'S "ANCHOR BLOCKS"; Of Stone in 3 Natural Colors... With: JEUX D’ARCHITECTURE/ EXPOSITION
UNIVERSELLE de 1900/ Classe 15, Esplanade Des Invalides. New York: also: Paris (Richter & Co. ca. 1895-1900; also
1900.

Double sided advertising flyer illustrating the famous German brand of architectural building blocks made from
manufactured stone in cream, red, and blue, The flyer states proudly that the product is “An
educational factor for children’s systematic mental development, as advocated and introduced
by the great “FROEBEL”, founder of the kindergarten system.” Also, alongside, but separate
from the flyer: a trade card from the German firm’s representation at the 1900 Paris Universal
Exposition. “ These exquisite blocks that always leave you smelling slightly of linseed oil are
shaped and coloured in such a way as to satisfy every Gothic fancy you have ever had when it
comes to buildings.” ( from Vale, Brenda and Robert, ARCHITECTURE ON THE CARPET, p.
24) As explained in the chapter on Richter in the Vales’ interesting study of construction toys,
the designs initially offered for the block sets seem to parallel the 19th century German interest
in the building styles of fabled Rhineland and medieval German history. The search for a
Romantic identity combined nicely with the country’s developing skill in industrialization which
made the production of the blocks and their distribution possible. Although the material
(quartz, sand, chalk, colour pigment & linseed oil) for these blocks, more stable than wooden
ones, was invented by the Lilienthal brothers in 1875, industrialist Friedrich Richter, purchased the patent and enabled the
successful manufacture of the stones. Richter also made the sets systematic, in that extensions and additions could be added
to make a larger set. It is said that Gropius liked these construction sets. And so, as evidenced in this illustrated and detailed
flyer, they sold in the United States; they were represented at the Paris Exposition Universelle de 1900 as documented in this
coloured printed and illustrated trade card. Collectors of the boxed sets of blocks have the challenge of determining if sets are
complete. Most usefully, this early advertising flyer lists box numbers with their number of blocks in various sizes and
different designs and their prices. Similar information is provided for “supplement boxes.” Single sheet,28 x 20 cm.; printed
in blue/black, and red, on both sides with illustrations. With) advertising card on heavier stock, 7.9 x 12.4 cm.; printed on
both sides, with illustration on one side.
Lightweight and fragile paper printed in blue/black; folded and along the horizontal fold there is a slight
slitting, not interfering with text; similar separations or slits at opposite ends along vertical fold, also not interfering with
text. With: trade card on rounded edge card stock printed on both sides. Apart from natural separations along folds, very
well preserved.
£550

4 (Architecture) POTTER, Margaret & Alexander. THE BUILDING OF LONDON. West Drayton, Middlesex Penguin

Books Limited (1945).
A very nice copy of one of the important Puffin Picture Books edited by Noel Carrington. with illustrations drawn direct to
the plate by the Authors and Lithographed by W.S. Cowell. The progression and new planning for London is imaginatively
illustrated in both colour and in black and white. With a vivid double page illustration of the Great Fire in 1666. See Joe
Pearson’s DRAWN DIRECT TO THE PLATE/ Noel Carrington and the Puffin Picture Books pp. 147-150 for excellent
commentary. As Pearson points out, the book suggests significant modernist buildings by such as Bernard Luberkin, Charles
Holden and William Crabtree. Stapled oblong pamphlet, 22 x 16 cm; 30 pp. with text and illustration including covers.
Original colour printed paper covers. Very good.
£60

5 (Architecture, Hungary) TOTOCZKAI-WIGAND, Ede. CSERÉNYOS HAZAK
(REED HUTS). Budapest: Taltos Kiadasa 1916.

First edition of this exploration of the architectural and decorative folk art characteristics
of Transylvania by the Hungarian architect Ede Toroczkai-Wigand. Totoczkai-Wigand was
highly regarded for his successful adaptation of folk art to modern design and
architecture. In OCLC, however, we have not found a holding in any library. The book
appears to be uncommon, if not rare. Quarto (26.5 x 21.5 cm); ( 29 +(1) pp. with half title
vignette and final page vignette and decorative initials + 15 plates with illustrations
printed in black of interiors and exterior architectural scenes.
Original stiff red paper covers with illustrations in black on upper cover, stabbed
and tied with cord; paper spine lacking 1.5 cm at spine heel, split and chip at spine head;
small ink spot on upper cover; faint pencil marks on lower cover; some dust darkening
to outer margins of text; inscription on half title; in all, a very good copy.
£380

A Grand Estancia in Argentina

6 (ARGENTINA) Martinez de Hoz, (Miguel Alfredo) CHAPADMALAL N.P. (London) N.P. (Hudson & Kearnes) n.d.
(ca.1925).
A photographic portrait in album form of the magnificent “estancia” CHAPADMALAL on the Argentinian coast belonging to
the noted horse-breeder and agriculturist, Miguel Alfredo Martinez de Hoz whose family ranked among the richest and
largest landowners in that country in the early 20th century. The views of the grounds are generous, with pictures of the
house ( designed as an English castle), the rose garden, the park, the lily pond, the poplar drive, etc. Just about all of the
large and substantial buildings of the working estate - from the stables and riding school tothe preparation shed for “show”
chickens are shown. Much of the album is taken up with full page shots of
champion polo ponies, prize winning shorthorn bulls, rams. A 27 c 33 cm
folding plan of the Parque Chapadmalal shows its polo ground and golf
links in addition to the rest of the estate. There was an earlier 1908 version
of this album with fewer plates and at least one deluxe version of ca. 1925
with a few pages of text.. Uncommon. Oblong 8vo (18 x 23 cm); (ii-title) +
156 plates from photographs including at least 7 fold-out.
Original flexible straight-grained morocco with title and
script-form author’s signature printed in gilt, gentle nicks at spine ends.
Original decorative endpapers; a.e.g. with a bit of soiling at margin
edges; title page has a very tiny loss of paper at the top gutter edge of
margin, with no loss of text; a few of the the extended folding plates are
nicked and soiled at the margin edges only, one folding plate has a small
tear and adhesion loss measuring 9.2 x.5 cm - this on a portion of a
general view plate with no loss of a defining image. Conservation tape
repair to plan where it attaches to gutter, without invasion of printed image. Nevertheless, an acceptable copy and mostly
attractive copy of an important pictorial record.
£225

A Garden Watercolour
7 (Art Deco Garden Fantasy) Bonfils, Robert. ORIGINAL
DRAWING. n.p. n.d. (ca. 1925).

An original drawing in colour showing a garden fantasy by the art
deco illustrator and designer Robert Bonfils presented by him to
Roger Grillon. A sudden shower (with a rainbow) sends two
couples dashing in front of a large arched hedge at the garden
entrance to a palace. With its large topiary, pergola, fountains, etc.,
the scene combines the classical elements of French garden
architecture with the streamlined vision of nature associated with
Art Deco and with illustration styles of the early 20th century.
Bonfils’ own colour woodblock poster for the 1925 Paris
International Exposition did much for establishing the Art Deco
style. Single sheet 35.2 x 36 cm.; drawing is 32.5 x 33.3 cm.
Watercolor, gouache and ink on paper; some foxing visible in
small areas; signed presentation inscription on lower right corner
beneath drawing.
£500

Of Paper, Pearl, Hair, and Silk
8 (Artificial Flower Making) ROUGET DE L'ISLE, Mme.(Claude Joseph). LE LIVRE DES FLEURS EN PAPIER. Et
Des Ouvrages En Perles (cover title). Paris: Ch. Ploche n.d.,ca.1852.

A very well preserved little text providing instructions for making flowers out of paper, pearls, hair, and silk (the latter two
described by a M. Croizet). The written instructions refer to plates showing various flower parts to be cut out and fashioned
together with examples of finished products, including decorative trimmings made of pearls. This is a volume in the series
BIBLIOTHÈQUE de la MAITRESSE de MAISON. A list of approximately 50 other titles in the series is printed on the lower
cover. Each title was sold separately. In OCLC we locate no copies in American libraries. THere is one separate copy in BNFr
and another copy bound in with a group of other titles from the series, also at BNFr. Small 8vo (17 x 12 cm); 31 + (1) pp. + 29
lithographed plates printed on rectos only; plate numbering confused.

Original printed pink paper covers in very good condition; very slight internal foxing, mostly to fore-edges; A
very good copy.
£100

One of 150, reproducing Phoebe Anna Traquair’s Illuminated Manuscript.
9 (Arts & Crafts - Traquair) TRAQUAIR, Phoebe Anna, illustrator. LA VITA NUOVA OF DANTE ALIGHIERI.

Edinburgh William J. Hay at John Knox’s House 1902.
First edition. One of 150 copies. A limited facsimile of the splendid manuscript of La Vita Nuova created for Sir Thomas
Gibson Carmichael by Phoebe Anna Traquair, the Irish born Scottish Arts and Crafts illustrator, embroiderer, illuminator
and mural artist who became the first woman to be elected to the Royal Scottish Academy. In her introductory note to this
facsimile produced by photographic reproduction, Traquair notes the permission of Carmichael and thanks Harvard
professor Charles Eliot Norton for permission to add his translation of LA VITA NUOVA to the edition. Traquair thought
Norton’s version better than others, adding that it “seems to me to have retained the simple directness of the original”. The
original manuscript was dated 1899 to 1902. In this facsimile, the hand written illuminated pages reproduced in black and
white are presented on rectos only. The translation follows recto/verso in twenty-one pages. Although represented in major
libraries, at least 7 found in OCLC, or Literary Hub, this facsimile is very scarce in the trade. 22.2 x 16.5 cm; (vi) text and
blank + 44 ff. ; 1ff, 21 (1) pp.
Bound in contemporary art vellum, scuffed and moderately soiled, with title and ornaments on spine in gilt; top
edges gilt; Original dark red endpapers; occasional light foxing; some initial signatures tender; with manuscript style
edge overlaps to covers. A good copy.
£500

“ The ballet is essentially a product of the French genius”
10 BALLET PROGRAMME. HASKELL, Arnold. THE BALLET'S DEBT TO FRANCE. Royal Opera House...A Gala
Performance..In Honour of the Visit of The President of the French Republic and
Madame de Gaulle. (London) (Royal Opera House) 1960.

A beautifully produced silk programme for a gala Royal Ballet performance for the French
President, Charles De Gaulle, and his wife given by command of Her Majesty the Queen.
Arnold Haskell wrote the introductory piece praising the cultural history of French ballet.
The Royal Arms displayed at the top of the fold-out silk were drawn by Rex Whistler. Ninette
de Valois and Frederick Ashton directed the ballet. Scenery and Costumes for different
scenes were by Osbert Lancaster, André Derain, Oliver Messel and others. Margot Fonteyn
performed in the “Aurora Pas de Deux” from SLEEPING BEAUTY. In fine condition.
Envelope when folded, 14.5 x 29 cm; silk tassel bordered program 53 x 28.5 when opened.
Original cream coloured silk panel printed in black, red, and blue with border of silk
fringe; enclosing open-ended silk envelope with printed text in black and arms printed in
black. Fine.
£125

Too Often Overlooked - Women Books Binders and Paper Makers
11 (Binding - Hand-printed cartonnage); Paper samples/ Women Binders
GOURMONT, Rémy de) LETTRES D'UN SATYRE. with : L’ART FRANÇAIS
MODERNE. Bulletin no. 10. Paris, Janvier 1919 (2 copies). Paris: Mercure de France 1919.

A handsome and dynamic binding covered in original paper designed by Mme. Marguerite
de Félice for the Salon des Beaux-Arts, 1924. This cartonnage in blue, black and gold displays
what appear to be waves of circles in water; the endpapers are in a stunning blue gouache and
the top edge has been tinted in black. Accompanying the book, a copy of de Gourmont’s
LETTRES D’UN SATYRE ( exemplaire #545 of 1075 copies in a larger edition), are two issues
of L’ART FRANÇAIS MODERNE, Bulletin 10 (1919),each including original and different
(except for one) specimens papers created by Mlle de Félice and her student, Suzanne
Roussy. These specimens are provided as illustration to the bulletin’s article, “ Le rôle de la
femme dan la renaisance des arts décoratifs” by E. Pottier. As Jacques Desse comments in his
article about “CARTONNAGE ART DECO” in https://issuu.com/libraires-associes/doc/cartonnages art de co, the paper
binding creations of women have been largely overlooked in favour of the leather bindings of (frankly) men in the Art Deco

and later periods. As Desse says, “Ces ouvrages moins “nobles” que les reliures de luxe sont assez rare, leur fragilité,leur
statut n’ayant pas poussé à leur conservation.” Mme. de Félice ran an atelier for her work and represents a renewal of
craftsmanship and traditional arts at the beginning of the 20th century. Small 8vo (17.5 x 11 cm); (iv) + 189 (+v) pp. with
original printed paper covers bound in.; the two bulletins in 4to measure 27.5 x 18.2 cm each; 22pp. text with plates in black
and white + 4 separate and loose plates ( 2 on tissue paper, 2 on heavier stock) with three actual samples on each.
Bound in decorative hand-painted paper, with title painted on a black surface on spine, very good; 2 paper cover
bulletins disbound, but with 12 original paper samples altogether laid in.
£900

“La Mode… son séjour de prédilection est la France.”
12 (Binding) (ANONYMOUS) LE PETIT MODISTE FRANÇAIS, Dédié Aux Dames. Paris: Le Fuel, 1819.

Le Petit Modiste Français was an almanac intended by its publishers to become “le livre classique des boudoirs, et à se
trouver sur toutes les toilettes.” Poetry, allegory and advice on everything from fashionable dress and accessories to proper
etiquette is offered here, along with 12 hand-coloured plates, one
per month, showing a fashionably dressed woman either engaged
in or, more often, in the foreground of some seasonal activity.
(June shows a hot-air balloon aloft behind the lady). Our
particular copy here has survived in a most detailed and
decorative paper covered binding and slipcase, the first being
quite neo-classical in ornament and the latter more romantic.
Colas describes an issue of 1822 and notes that Grand Carteret
cites examples from 1818, 1819 and 1820. There are 19 pages of
addresses of merchants such as modistes, florists, hair dressers,
cloth merchants, perfumers, shoemakers, etc, as well as
announcements of where to find the latest creams, rouges,
aromatic compounds, etc. Rare; OCLC lists only one undated copy
from this series in any North American library and we have been
unable to locate any copies of the present edition outside of
France. Colas 2333; Grand Carteret 1843; 24mo (11.4 x 7.5 cm);
(iv) + 211 + (1) pp. + 13 hand-colored plates including decorative
title page.
Bound in contemporary highly decorative color printed
paper with six panels of arabesque designs on spine; upper and
lower covers printed in shades of red, green, blue, black and yellow, with images of cherubs or putti in corners ; vignette of
small children in a draped woodland setting within a lozenge shaped center panel; small seasonal “friezes” as accents on
all sides; corners and sides ruled in gold with just slight age wear; a.e.g.; in highly decorative slipcase printed in similar
colours with a scene of a visit by two young ladies to a rocky island hermitage printed on upper and lower covers, and
with small rusticated and garden views (a small bridge with overhanging willow and an avenue of trees) in small
compartments on the spine; slipcase shows some very moderate wear and very light soiling.
£750

13 (BLOOK, Miniature.) A nineteenth century mirror case or
compact in the form of a bound book. With a handcut gilt paper
inscription within.

(France) ca. 1865? probably Napoleon III period.
. A very beautifully preserved blook miniature. The “binding” is
green ribbed cloth with five raised bands in gilt decorative paper on
the spine. Upper and lower covers are framed with the same bands
of gilt decorative paper ; upper cover also has a gilt paper design in
the central panel. Paper covered edges are gilt. When opened, the
blook displays its original mirror, gilt framed, on the upper board.
On the lower board is a gilt framed decoratively cut inscription, also
executed in gilt paper saying: “ M.E./qui vous/M.” This inscription
is set against a turquoise paper and protected by a transparent
glass-type surface. “Text block” is 5.2 x 3.4 cm.; binding is 5.7.5 x

3.8 cm. the mirror with its frame is 3 x 5 cm; the inscription in the frame is also 3 x 5 cm.
The mirror has lost silvering, but the item is in fine condition.
£175

14 (Bois de Boulogne) (GUESNU). SOUVENIR DU NOUVEAU BOIS DE BOULOGNE. Plan À Vol D'Oiseau Pour
Servir De Guide Dans Ses Promenades Et Aux Environs. Paris: Logerot, n.d. (ca. 1860).

A lively bird's eye view over the Bois de Boulogne stretching from the Arc de Triomphe to the Parc de St. Cloud. The scene is
peopled with riders on horseback and in carriages, people walking and boating. Structures in the Jardin d'Acclimation, the
Pré Catalan and around the lakes are depicted. The scene can be dated to sometime after 1854 but before 1870. This
represents the period when Napoleon III brought to Paris his new taste for the English style of park. Wide-margined
lithographed map measuring 50 x 65 cm ; impression at 40 x 52 cm.
Some darkening from dust in upper left corner, mostly in margins. A very good opy.
£300

With Vibrant Color Wood Block Illustrations
15 BONFILS, Robert. LES JARDINS DU CHATEAU DE VERTCOEUR EN ILE-DE-FRANCE. Six Planches Gravées
Sur Bois Par Robert Bonfils.

Vertcoeur (René Philipon?) 1923.
No. 5 of 30 copies, numbers 5-30 on Hollande van Gelder, signed; this copy signed by Robert Bonfils, “Exempl. No III
Robert Bonfils”. This copy from an unspecified series identified by the Roman numeral III with suites of plates in different
states. The stunning series of finished plates portraying the gardens are printed in colours from wood blocks by Robert
Bonfils at the press of Jacques Beltrand. These full page views at Vert-Coeur, presented under passe-partout, are of the
terrace, the rose garden, the marble staircase of the exterior, the “théatre de verdure”, the view across the valley, and the
view from within onto the terrace. Vert-Coeur, built in 1902, was the property of count René Philipon in the Chevreuse
valley, Ile-de-France. There, Philipon, occultist, bibliophile, collector, and entomologist hosted such literary and artistic
figures as Jean Cocteau, Paul Valéry and Marcel Proust. Philipon’s enlistment of Robert Bonfils to preserve the memory of
Vert-Coeur came shortly before the artist helped establish recognition for Art Deco style with his colour woodblock poster for
the 1925 Paris International Exposition of Modern Industrial and Decorative Arts. His broad and varied artistic career often
combined a love of graphic art and book production. The chateau de Vert-Coeur itself, located 15 kilometers south-west of
Versailles in the village of Milon-la-Chapelle, was purchased in 1946 by Charles de Gaulle for use as a charitable institution.
We can currently locate 2 copies in OCLC (BNF and University of Michigan).
Folio (40 x 32 cm); 4 ff. + (i) text with color woodblock design on title page + 6 matted color wood block plates, each
measuring approximately + 1 blank + this copy with a suite of the plates in different states: title page illustration in black and
another in green;” rosarie” plates with 2 impressions in different greens, 1 red brown and 1 black; extra “terrace plates - 2 in
different greens, 1 in black, i in brown; the “escalier” - 2. in greens, 2 black, 1 multicolour; the “trellis” - 2 different greens, 1
red/brown, 1 black and 1 multicolour;
In original portfolio,white cloth back with small nicks at head and heel of spine; green paper over boards, title
decorativey gilt on upper board; sun-faded near backing; metallic paper paste-down on inner boards. Occasional light
spotting and some toning at margin edges, not affecting images; one final image from the suite of plates shows printing
offsetting on verso.
£1000

FROM DUBLIN 1884-9
16 (BOTANICAL ART) DAY, A. AN ALBUM OF ORIGINAL FLOWER PAINTINGS. Dublin
1884-9.
Presumably a young A. Day of Dublin created these flower studies bound in an album which
also includes one separate study done by A.C. Marshot of regimental insignia and indication of
service to the King in Egypt. Undoubtedly a tie existed between the two families in Ireland in the
1880s. A. Day’s work is amateur, of course - possibly childish - but quite vibrant, bold, and
lovingly done with good detail. Day seems to have begun ( dated 1884) with hand-coloured
cut-outs of engraved birds perched on the artist’s own branches and foliage. The flower
grouping, are done with more confidence (starting in 1885), each flower an original painting in
what appears to be body colour over pencil. Many are signed, one is presented in a gold-painted
vase, and the introductory piece is an accomplished painting of “The Lily Group”signed in April
of 1885. There are a few unfinished designs at the end of the album, also begun with pencil. With

the label of “Cornish & Co., Booksellers, PUblishers & Stationers, 18 Grafton St. Dublin” on the rear paste-down. Oblong
album 21.8 x26 cm; 18 medium weight boards bound on stubs and painted in colours on rectos only; 8 boards unfilled or
only partially filled.
Album, three-quarter leather over pebbled cloth, scraped and bumped at all extremities; small closed leather
tear at top of spine; moderate foxing throughout the album in which all plates are bound on stubs. Good.
£550

By The Head Gardener At Villa Thuret
17 (Botanical Gardens - Mediterrean) MARCHAIS, A. LES JARDINS DANS LA RÉGION DE L'ORANGER. N.P.; n.p.,
n.d. (ca. 1885). “Nouvelle édition, augmentée et corrigée.” Marchais was chief gardener, under the direction of Charles
Naudin, at the botanical garden Villa Thuret, near Antibes, created in 1857 by Gustave Thuret with the assistance of his
colleague, Dr.Edouard Bornet. Marchais describes the climate the garden grows in and its
demands on the vegetation. He gives a calendar for work in that climate and provides a list
of more than 3,500 plants cultivated there. Also included are lists of medicinal plants,
exotic fruits and perfume plants. At his death in 1875, Thuret’s widow gave the garden to
the state and, today, it is a botanical and plant pathology center. Most of the plants chosen
for growth were those suited to a Mediterranean-type climate. (See Racine, M. THE
GARDENS OF PROVENCE AND THE FRENCH RIVIERA pp. 244-245). “Nice” is written
in pen on the title page as place of publication, but the bound-in original covers of this
copy note that it was for just for sale and printed at Nice. In OCLCwe have located only 4
copies in the U.S. of various nineteenth century editions, and additional copies in France,
Germany and the Netherlands. 8vo (17.8 x 11.5 cm); 332 + 2 + (1) pp.
Handsomely bound in three quarter black leather, gilt titling and raised bands
to spine; marbled paper over boards; original pale blue glossy paper covers printed in
gold bound in; some soiling to the original paper covers and a tear of 1 cm. in the outer
edge of the upper cover -the tear leaves an increasingly tinier hole in text margin up to
page 12; some pages are trimmed shorter in the lower margins without loss of text. A
well preserved copy.
£200

Early 18th Century French Millinery Broadside
18 (Broadside -MILLINERY) (SARAGOSSE) AU BONNET ROYAL, Sous les
Charniers des Saints-Innocens. Paris (Au Bonnet Royal) 1718.

“Saragosse” identified himself as a “Marchand Mercier” situated under the
Charniers des Saint-Innocens in the middle of the Galerie. As the solid block of
printed text tells us, he made and sold all types of “bonnets” including: those of
velvets, satin, gold and silver; embroidery; headress for balls, including those made
with feathers, tufts, ribbons; bonnets for priests, lawyers and choristers. Not to
mention: English pins; silk tassels; silk sashes or belts; paper skull-caps, and much
more. The “Saragosse” was located in the vicinity of the charnel houses built
against the cemetery wall of the old Cimetière des Innocents (demolished in 1780)
a popular site for boutiques and merchants. Today the spot is near Les Halles and
the Place Joachim-du Bellay. Rare; we find no example listed in any online
catalogues. Single sheet of laid paper (24 x 18.3 cm).
Original letterpress on laid paper with a few ink marks in margins and on
the back; chip measuring 3.10 x 1.5 cm in top margin not affecting border or text.
£450

With 7 Original photographs and a contemporary postcard.
19 (BURBANK, Luther; Book Prospectus) INVITATION TO JOIN THE LUTHER BURBANK SOCIETY. (With
Description and Photographs of the first issue of the Twelve Volume WORKS OF LUTHER BURBANK, HIS
METHODS AND DISCOVERIES issued to members.) (Santa Rosa): (The Luther Burbank Society) n.d. ca. 1913.
A booklet invitation to join The Luther Burbank Society issued for the Society by its Secretary, Robert John. This also serves
as a prospectus for the twelve volume set, LUTHER BURBANK: HIS METHODS AND DISCOVERIES AND THEIR

PRACTICAL APPLICATION. Accompanying the pamphlet is a ca 1915 postcard showing the Luther Burbank display at the
Gravenstein Apple Show held in Sebastopol. George Brittain, superintendent of Burbank’s Experimental grounds, is pictured
in the postcard. Brittain is also featured in 6 of 7 original photos which accompany this pamphlet. The shots, described by
penned notes on the back of each photo, are taken at the Burbank Experimental grounds. They range from Brittain’s arm
displaying an 18 month old everbearing chestnut, Brittain with a large “Thornless Cactus,” to his working on grafting cherry
trees. The final photo is of a “helper” in period dress with his grafting tools. Small pamphlet, 15 x 12 cm; 24 pp. + 6 plates
from photographs + final fold-out color photograph plate;WITH: 1 postcard and 7 original photographs measuring from 8 x
5.5.cm to 14 x 8 cm.
Original cream paper covers soiled; printed invitation title on upper cover; penned identification in margin of
first photo plate; final fold out plate shows wear at fold; separate photos ( the largest 14 x 8 cm; the smallest x 8.6 x 6 cm)
all inscribed in ink on verso.
£230

20 (Central Park) (Prang, Louis, chromolithographer) (VIEWS IN CENTRAL
PARK) (Boston) Louis Prang (1864).

Six scarce and lovely chromolithographed views of various sites and structures in
Central Park as they appeared within the first decade of its opening. These are
album cards printed by America’s prolific chromolithographer Louis Prang and
designed for inclusion in an album or scrapbook. There were 36 cards issued in
total during this period, 12 per series. By 1869, another 2 series, titled a bit
differently, were issued, making a total of 60 cards in all. Our six include: “Abode
of the Swans; “The Music Temple”; “The Tower”; “Ornamental Bridge”; “The
Drive”. and “The Bridle Path”. With the exception of the “Abode of the Swans”,
where, of course, the swans gliding in their pond are the focus, the scenes are
peopled showing current dress and fashion. “(Prang’s) publication of album cards
was an especially happy idea. In the late nineteenth century an album holding
colorful cards was found on the center table of every parlor. The cards were put up
in envelopes containing twelve cards each, and their subjects included flowers,
leaves, birds, butterflies, animals, marine and landscape views.” (McClinton. THE
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS OF LOUIS PRANG, page 4). We find a listing for the
whole collection only in the Avery Library at Columbia. Six chromolithographed
cards, each measuring approximately 10.4 x 6 cm. with lithographed titles.
Very faint infrequent little bits of foxing. Near fine.
£300

“Les images parlent tout de suite clairement...Elles bougent.”
21 (Children’s Art - Interactive Book) CELLI, Rose et Nathalie PARAIN.
ALLONS VITE. Paris Flammarion/Album Du Père Castor 1933.

First edition. Most prominent among the Russian born artists who helped
create the Père Castor phenomenon was Nathalie Parain (born Natalia
Tchelpanova), who acquired her early training among the Russian avant-garde
constructivists and brought her talent to Paris where she was discovered by Paul
Faucher, the originator of Les Albums du Père Castor. In ALLONS VITE (Album
du Père Castor No.9), she illustrates boldly coloured objects of simple shape
depicting transportation modes, from a transatlantic passenger ship to a camel
in the desert. Young readers are instructed to cut out copies of the images they
see, using coloured sheets of paper bound into the book for the purpose and
being careful to cut to the shape indicated by colour: for example, the brown
shape of the camel is distinguished from the yellow background of the sand and
the elements carried on his back further distinguished by colour. Once
assembled, the child could glue his copies onto cardboard to hang and, then,
move on to add other elements to the scene in this fashion or to create entirely new scenes. Thus, like the beaver or” le
castor”, the child reader was also a constructor. Speaking of ALLONS VITE, Claude- Anne Parmegiani notes that “Natalie
Parain expérimente les propriétés dynamiques de la couleur, susceptibles de suggérer la vitesse et le movement à l’aide de
larges aplats.” (LES PETITS FRANÇAIS ILLUSTRÉS, 1860-1940, p. 281) See also Lemmens, A. and S. Stommels. RUSSIAN
ARTISTS AND THE CHILDREN’S BOOK 1890-1992 for more on these Russian artists and their work in children’s

literature. The title page has a paste-down identifying Celli as author and Parain as illustrator. A work that is very difficult to
find with the colour sheets of paper still bound in.
Stapled pamphlet, 28 x 24 cm; 24 unnumbered pp. with 12 illustrations printed in colours +10 sheets of coloured glassinet
bound in.
Original flexible card covers printed in vibrant colours, some creases in the covers and a light overall dusting
and shelfwear, spine rubbed; neatly penned previous owner’s name on title page, but a well preserved copy with all
coloured tissue inserts present.
£375

22 (CHILDREN’S ART AND EDUCATION) CHANCE, Lulu Maud. BRADLEY'S
STRAIGHT-LINE PICTURE CUT-OUTS/ JAPANESE VILLAGE. Springfield,

MASS. Milton Bradley Co. ca. 1920.
A very well preserved example of one of Milton Bradley’s village models, this one
Japanese. Commenting on a Bradley village model from its Robert Freidus Paper
Model Collection, the V & A website notes: “Originally designed for children, paper
models gave their owners the chance to learn about places and people in other parts
of the world. The best example of this is Milton Bradley’s Village series produced in
the late 19th and early 20th Century, which showed the people of a particular
country and the houses they lived in.” (https://www.vam.ac.uk). Such interactive
paper publications were, of course, right in line with the Froebel school of thinking
of which Milton Bradley was an advocate. Printed envelope 29.5 x 38cm; Printed
instruction sheet, with diagrams; 35.5 x 27.5 cm;8 separate sheets of heavier stock with cut-out outlines on rectos, 35.5 x
28.2 cm; also a colour printed sheet of all items in the same dimensions.
Original paper envelope with colour printed design and title on one side corners and extremities nicked and
worn, but whole with impression unharmed; outline sheets and colour sheet of models in fine condition, as is instruction
sheet.
£275

A rare complete set, with original wrapper,
of one of the most charming Père Castor art manuals.
23 (CHILDREN’S ART) (BELVES, Pierre, illustrator) PREMIERS COLORIAGES/
DESSINS DE PIERRE BELVES. (PARIS:) FLAMMARION. 1952.

A complete set in decorative coloured wrappers of these inventive and appealing art
instruction booklets for young children ( 4-8 years), with 120 images, abstract and
realistic, presented for colouring. Pierre Belves, noticed by editor French editor Paul
Faucher, became a principal illustrator for the famous Père Castor childrens’ books. Not
only did he illustrate story books, such as Hans Christian Andersen’s UGLY DUCKLING,
and imaginative “frises à colorier”, but he produced a significant number of art
instruction manuals such as the one presented here.
The first two of these ten volumes, “Crayons ou pinceaux” and “Jeux de couleurs” are
more or less for training or introduction to principles, with suggestions printed at the
bottom of each illustrated plate. As with the remaining volumes, these volumes consist of
12 plates printed recto and verso and formatted leporello-style.with abstract designs for
the child to colour. The rectos and versos are printed in different tints, all designed to encourage thought or instinct about
which colours to apply in which place. The more pictorial albums ( “Mes jouets”; “Friandises”; “Mon jardin”; “Ma Poupée”;
“Fleurs et fruits”; “Dans les champs” “Dans les bois”; “A la plage”) challenge the child to apply what has been learned in the
first two albums( it is recommended that an adult review the. images with reference to the earlier lessons). The array of
images is vast, organized by theme and offers the child an opportunity to be very creative in colouring. “ C’est son souvenir et
son imagination qui lui fourniront “ses” couleurs. Ainsi son coloriage sera vraiment personnel.”
Any of the albums, completed as desired, are suitable for a display “en frise” in a child’s room, giving the child the sense of
having created his own work of art. The individual albums are found here and there, but the complete set secured inside its
colourful wrapper is rare. We have located copies in 3 French libraries, without indication of wrappers, and 1 in the US at
Princeton. Cotsen 1040, Cotsen No. 10910 ( portion of Cotsen entry incorrectly cites 12 volumes, but content description
there lists 10). Ten fascicules in leporello style, 15 x 15 cm; each with titlepage and introduction on verso + 12 plates ( 6 recto,
6 verso) to each fascicule,printed in colours.

The pamphlets in leporello style are in fine condition. The decorative colour wrapper has a few insignificant
nicks at extremities; older price label it is quite literally a wrapper, being attached at both ends, encircling the set of
booklets and with publisher’s advertising on the inside or verso of the colourful wrapper.
£500

“Apprendre à voir juste: tout est là.”
24 (Children’s Art Education) Bellanger, Camille. CARNET DU JEUNE DESSINATEUR. Paris: Librairie Ch. Delagrave
1893.
First and only edition; uncommon. A very well preserved series of drawing exercises lithographed by the artist Bellanger for
the use of children. Bellanger stresses that these exercises should serve only as a guide and not as models to be followed
rigidly. The plates illustrate a wide range of objects, from instruments to be used; to line studies; leaf patterns; geometrical
patterns; simple perspective with utilitarian objects; shadowing with use of crayons; basic ornaments; household objects;
fruits, animals; and objects of increasing complexity. Each plate bears titles in French and in Spanish; the introductory sheet
is similarly in French and Spanish. Bellanger studied under Alexandre Cabanel and William Bouguereau at the École de
Beaux Arts in Paris. A regular exhibitor at the Paris Salon, he also taught drawing at the École Spéciale Militaire de St. Cyr in
Brittany. In Brittany, he was influenced by the numerous landscape painters and modernists coming to paint there. After the
production of this work, he published a comprehensive art instruction book in 1898 entititled LE PEINTRE: TRAITÉ USUEL
DE PEINDRE À L’USAGE DE TOUT LE MONDE. (see Whitmore Janet www. rehs.com/ Camille_ Felix_ Bellanger_Bio.) Of
this CARNET, we find two copies in Lyon on OCLC, one incomplete. Loose in original portfolio ( 20.4 x 16 cm), as issued, 1
leaf of introductory text, printed on both sides + 50 lithographed plates, each 20 x 15.4 cm.
In very good condition. Original red pochette or portfolio, in coated stock imitating red leather, with large
illustrated printed paper title label on upper cover, label a bit scuffed or worn at edges, but illustration and printed title
are very good. Lithographed plates in fine condition.
£300
Make a necklace in a jasmine design
25 Children’s Art Education-Interactive Chevry, M. L’ECOLIER DECORATEUR.
Application Du Programme Officielle Du 27, Juillet, 1909 Paris: Monrocq Freres, (1909).

Paris: Monrocq Freres, (1909). Six "cahiers" for primary school students with progressive
exercises in decorative composition in colour. Each of the 6 cahiers contains 5 full page plates
of color printed decoration studies in the contemporary Art Nouveau style. Each plate offered
for study shows drawings by Chevry of applications of floral and other natural forms to
decorative objects, such as a ldamp shade, decorative pillow cover, a vase, a rug, a piece of
jewelry, a letter formed of flower and stem. The young student is encouraged to take
inspiration and use natural forms in his/her own design. Surely a contribution toward the
spread of the Art Nouveau spirit into myriad aspects of French decoration before the first
world war. Scarce. We locate no other copy of the complete series in OCLC, COPAC or KVK.
One copy of a single cahier only at Watson Library, Metropolitan Museum. 8vo (22 x 17.2
cm); 60 unnumbered pp. with 6 decorative colour titles and 5 colour plates of designs; text to
final page of each cahier.
The six cahiers have been bound together in plain flexible cloth covers with a
duplicate of the paper wrappers mounted on front and rear; with short cracks in lower
front rear and joints; covers gently rubbed at extremities, some minor and faded old stains
to exterior paste downs; internally very good.
£400

With 64 Decorative Compositions Coloured in Pochoir
26 (CHILDREN’S ART EXERCISES) BARDOT, Mlle. et M. CLAVEAU. COMBINATIONS DÉCORATIVES Application
aux Travaux Manuels. Pour Les Petits et Pour les Grands. Paris: Librairie Delagrave, 1929.

An excellent copy of this pochoir coloured art training manual with designs executed by very young students between the
ages 4 and 8 from écoles maternelles and classes enfantines. Authors Madeleline Bardot, inspectrice des Écoles Maternelles
de la Seine and advocate of “l’education nouvelle,” a popular movement emphasizing educating the” total person” and M.
Claveau, professor of drawing in the lycées and écoles normales of the period have selected 64 pieces from the best examples
of student work. The initial plates, though filled by the students, were largely formed by teachers, but the last three plates

were created solely by the imaginations and training of the young students. Geometric outlines were proposed for this age
group as being the least distracting and, yet, the most rewarding for permitting the liberating use of colour. The designs
could be applied to crafts, such as embroidery ( a few black and white examples are shown) and the authors hoped that they
would be displayed in homes and in schools. The models selected here demonstrate a sensibility in the children that gives
their work the value of art “plus précieux que la perfection d’une technique toute matérielle.” Examples are found in French
libraries, of course, - the BNfr. being the only one to mention a copy dated 1928. In the US, we locate copies at Yale and at
the University of Delaware. A beautiful and important work in school art education from this period, especially with its 64
illustrations in pochoir. Oblong 4to (23 x 28 cm); 8 pp. with half tone illustrations + xvi plates, each with 4 designs coloured
in pochoir.
In very good condition. The printed paper upper cover displays some pochoir designs. There are some small
nicks to the extremities of the printed paper covers, but the work is very well preserved.
£500

Celestial Women Astronomy for Children
27 (Children’s Books - Astronomy) VILLENEUVE, A(lfred de). (pseu. de
Alfred DRIOU). LES ETOILES ANIMEES. Paris: Mme. Ve. Louis Janet ca.

1850.
With 12 coloured plates. FIrst ( and only? edition.) Villeneuve was the
pseudonym for Alfred de Driou who wrote prolifically in the mid to late 19th
century on topics for children, on travel and history, and even on science fiction.
THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SCIENCE FICTION notes that Driou was probably a
French priest and that he
wrote under a number of pseudonyms. As for science fiction, it is his LES
ADVENTURES D’UN AÉRONAUTE PARISIEN DAN LES MONDES
INCONNUS (1856) that is best known. Astronomy for children. would be a
natural leap or side-step,from fiction about the solar system, but we don’t know
why LES ETOILES ANIMÉES was written under a pseudonym. No doubt the
focus of attention here should be equally upon the 12 imaginative
hand-coloUred lithographs by Godard of Paris, from illustrations by Gustave
Staal.( 1817-1882) who studied engraving with Adolphe Varin and illustrated
novels of Balzac, Mme. de Staël, periodicals, more. We have found a copy in the
BNfr., as well four French libraries. There is a “damaged” copy at the V & A.
Same collation? Small 8vo, xxix + 218 pp. + 12 colour plates including
frontispiece.
In original gilt decorated cloth with very light scattered foxing in text.
Plates unblemished. Some very small nicks in the spine. A very good copy with the gilt quite bright.
£250

A Set of Berquin for Le Petit Biliothécaire
28 (CHILDREN’S BOOKS - COLOUR PLATES) BERQUIN, (Arnaud) OEUVRES DE BERQUIN, L’AMI DES
ENFANS. (Paris) Librairie de Gide Fils, n.d. ( ca.1820).

A rare and sweet little edition of Arnaud Berquin’s L’Ami Des Enfans issued in the series Le Petit Bilbiothécaire- this
example. with colour plates. Le Petit Bibliothécaire collection included sets of natural history, the history of France, antiquity
for young people, etc. A publisher’s list for the series is included here at the back of Vol. 6. The little narratives offered range
in subject matter : horticulture, natural science, play, etiquette, virtue, punishment, obligation, and justice. There are 7
hand-coloured plates to each volume, thus 42, not including the frontispieces.
“Despite the popularity of the work of Mme Le Prince de Beaumont, Mme d’Epinay and Mme de Genlis, it is Arnaud
Berquin(1747-1791) who is most often credited with being the real pioneer of children’s literature in France.” (Brown, P.E. A
CRITICAL HISTORY OF FRENCH CHILDREN’S LITERATURE. Vol.One: 1600-1830, P. 147). Certainly, Berquin was very
prolific. While there are many versions in different formats of L ‘Ami Des Enfans recorded in libraries and sometimes for
sale, this Petit Biliothécaire edition with the colour plates is rare. Cotsen notes a different version of larger format, its No.
641, and Gumuchian 606064 and 6065 also list other formats. 32mo (9.8 x 6.1 cm); 159 + (1); 160; 159 + (1);160; 159 + (1);
156 + (iv) + 6 hand -coloured engraved frontispieces +42 hand-coloured plates hors-texte.
Six volumes quarter calf with gilt compartments. on spine, one with title, one with volume number, the others
with gilt ornaments; marbled paper over boards, marbled endpapers, some bumping and rubbing to boards, but well

preserved; internally fresh and bright with good colour to plates; in a few instances, there has been very minor adhesion
of bottom lines of text to a plate placed next to the page, but all is still legible.; one plate found loose has been gently
re-glued into place. A very good set. Rare.
£700

“...mais souvenez-vous que l’art de bien lire n’est past le moindre des talents.”
29 (Children’s education) Brès, M. ( Jean-Pierre) LES TALENTS. OU LES COURONNES
DE LA JEUNESSE (cover title). Paris: Lefuel ca 1825.

A complete set of all eight volumes in an original box. With designs by Augustin Legrand. The
separate titles comprise: “ La Lecture”; “L’Ecriture”; “Le Chant”; “La Danse” “Le Dessin”; “ La
Broderie”; “ L’Économie Domestique”; “Les Exercises Gymnastiques”. Each separate volume
has an upper cover illustrated from an engraved border and additional figure under the
printed title title featuring the implements or symbols of the particular talent in question.
Importantly, each volume also contains a beautifully hand-coloured frontispiece engraving
showing people engaged in the various talents. The little stories revolve around one or more
jeunes pensionnaires challenged to acquire the talent. The volume “La Lecture” appears to be
the initial one as it alone contains an introductory text on the talents in which the young
students gain access to the texts. The author, Jean-Pierre Brès, is well known for his Le Livre
joujou (1831), the first livre à tirettes ever published. He is also well know for the first
Myriorama featuring cards that could be rearranged into myriad different views.. He wrote
prolifically for children, believing firmly in educating them by simultaneously entertaining
them. The illustrator August Legrand shared this enthusiasm. This set in its box varies from
other sets in that the box is not double compartment and the covers of all but one of the volumes are printed in blue ink,
rather than black with hand-colouring of the designs. The box seems to have been altered - awkwardly- to accommodate all
the volumes. Gumuchaian 921, which lists only one volume, “Le Chant”. Eight volumes 12mo (15 x 9.5 cm); 8 hand-coloured
engraved frontispieces; 39; 40; 40; 40; 40; 40; 40; 40 pp.
Eight volumes, flexible boards covered in paper: seven of eight volumes are printed in blue, the eighth volume in
black with hand-coloured finishing; the upper cover of the box shows a few repairs to its gilt trim and the printed paper
paste down is soiled; the lower portion of the box is bumped and worn at extremities, with corners gently repaired and one
portion reattached. There is an insert adding height to the box so that all eight volumes fit in. We suspect that this along
with the single volume decorated in a different way means that the set has been put together by a previous collector.
£900

Boundary Breaking in Play
30 (Children’s Games) (ANONYMOUS) LES SOIRÉES DE L'ENFANCE. Paris Chez Marcilly n.d. (ca.1825).

First and, apparently only edition of this miniature which illustrates and explains the instructive games played by the
children of two French families to balance their hard work at their studies. The text, mostly in dialogue, describes
silhouettes, games of memory, “un jeu piquant” in which each child assumes a “metier”, another in which the children must
keep a cotton ball afloat and directed by blowing on it, etc. The illustrations reveal a certain physicality to the some of the
games which suggest a refreshing breakthrough to the mores of the period. Lively. Typography by A. Pinard. Gumachian
4139. Gumachian 4139 32mo (6.5 x 4.5 cm or 2.7 x 1.7 inches); engraved vignette on title + 7 full page engraved plates +128
pp.
Original blind-stamped glossy paper cartonnage with title in black within an oval embossed frame on upper
cover; gently rubbed and hand-soiled; a.e.g. occasional light foxing to text, usually opposite engraved plates; in original
matching green slipcase, worn and beginning to separate along bottom, but still whole and firm.
£450

A Coloured Copy
31 ( CHILDREN’S GAMES- Botany) GENLIS. Mme LA C.sse. (Stéphanie Félicité )de. LES JEUX CHAMPÊTRES DES
ENFANS. Et De L'Ile Des Monstres; Conte De Fées Pour Faire Suite Aux Veillées Du Chateau Dédiés A S.A.S.
Monseigneur Le Duc de Chartres. Paris Paris: Chez A. Marc, n.d. (Ca. 1821-25?).

First edition of this most charming children's botanical work, this copy with coloured plates, by the prolific French
governess for the children of the duc d'Orléans. These jeux champêtres are designed to instruct by the experience of nature, a
key element in the approach of Mme. de Genlis to education. The text takes the form of a dialogue between teacher and

students. Here the children collect and play games with flowers and plants, learning their
science along the way. They learn to make a herbier, as well. Engravings of certain flowers and
some of the toys or amusements one can make with them illustrate the text. Also included at
the end of the work is a fairy tale, "l"Ile des Monstres" in which natural forms appear enlarged
in life as though seen under a microscope. Oxford and Cambridge lists their copies as editions
originales with the dates of 1821 and 1822. The Gumuchian date, also identified as edition
originale is “vers 1825”. Copies were printed plain, coloured, and on velum, coloured. There are
a few other copies in online library sites, but the book is rare in commerce. Gumuchian 2704 &
2705 12mo (16 x 9.5 cm); (ii) + xii + 236 pp. with 8 hand-coloured engravings including title
page vignette.
Original full leather, marbled, boards bordered in gilt tooling; with gilt decorated
spine and gilt lettered red leather lettering piece; marbled endpapers ;a.e.g.; very tiny chip at
head of spine and some wear atk spine edge; a bit of light wear here and there; and some
light browning at margins of initial and rear pages.; the plates are fresh and bright. A very
good copy.
£1850

Printed and Published by Emily Faithfull at the Victoria Press
32 (Children’s Gardening) (MALING, Miss E.A.) BIRDS AND FLOWERS; Or The
Children's Guide To Gardening and Bird-Keeping. London: Emily Faithfull/ The

Victoria Press 1862.
First (and only?) edition. With a lovely hand-coloured frontispiece showing two children
at work in the garden under a flowering rustic arbour. An uncommon children’s gardening
and bird-keeping book by the somewhat mysterious Maling who wrote extensively on
indoor gardening, song birds, and decorating with flowers. Here she is being published by
the woman’s rights activist and publisher/printer Emily Faithfull whose Victoria Press was
appointed by the date of this publication as official printer and publisher of Queen
Victoria. Her interest in promoting employment of woman may have connected her, at
least socially, to E.A. Mailing. We locate about 10 copies in US libraries, 1 in Canada, and 4
or 5 in the UK. Uncommon in trade. Small 8vo (16.5 x 10.5 cm); vi + (ii) + 159 pp. with a
few small text figures + hand-colored frontispiece.
Original blind embossed cloth over soft boards with gilt vignette on upper cover;
original endpapers, paper slit at joints, front inner hinge very carefully reinforced at
hinge; slight bending to soft boards, but unremarkable; else very good with colour frontispiece fresh and bright.
£475

By Johann Heinrich Seidel, the “Father of Dresdener Horticulture”
33 (Chinese Dwarf Plants) LEONHARDI, F(riedrich) G(ottlob) and J(ohann) H(einrich) SEIDEL. DER
FRÜHLINGS-UND SOMMERGÄRTNER ODER ANWEISUNG, JEDE ART VON BLUMEN, Wohlriechende Niedrige
Strauch-, Stauden- und Rankende Gewächse, Nebst Küchengartenkräutern, So Wie Auch Obstorangerie, Nach Art De
Chinesen In Scherben Zu Erziehen, Zu Pflanzen und
Abzuwarten Und Dieselben Für Den Winter Aufzubewahren
und Zu Erhalten. Leipzig: in de Schäferschen buchhandlung,
1803.
A rare horticultural manual by Johann Heinrich Seidel, widely
regarded as the "Father of Dresdener Horticulture." After
completing his apprenticeship at the Großer Garten in Dresden in
1764, he embarked on a seven-year Gesellenwanderung though
Germany, Austria, Belgium, the Netherlands, England and
France. During his travels he spent significant time at Het Loo,
the Jardin des Plantes, Chiswick, and Kew while building
important contacts with head gardeners throughout Europe. After
returning to Dresden and taking over as court gardener, Seidel
used those contacts to build one of the most important plant
collections of its day, reaching 4300 species by 1806. Many of the

choicest of these plants are described in the text. Seidel was one of the first German gardeners to breed camellias, but he also
had a particular interest in Chinese dwarf plants and devoted an entire short chapter at the end of the book to promoting
their interest. The colour frontispiece shows a Chinese gardener carrying several potted dwarf shrubs and fruit trees
balanced on a pole across his shoulder. The name F. G. Leonhardi also appears on the title page, but Leonhardi was an
economist and historian who wrote books on a variety of subjects. He is unlikely to have made much contribution to the
horticultural content of the work. It is surprisingly rare. OCLC locates only 4 copies, of which three in Germany and one in
Denmark. KVK adds one more. 16mo (17.2 x 10.3 cm); viii + 259 + (4) pp. + colour frontispiece and 2 engraved plates.
Contemporary quarter paper spine with printed title label, heavily scuffed, spine ends worn; marbled paper
over boards, corners bumped and worn; light browning and occasional spotting to text; couleur frontispiece bears older,
small pen tracings on colour frontispiece. A good copy.
£600.00

The Initial Report of New York City’s first officially empowered city planning commission
34 (City Plans - New York City) (WARREN, Whitney) THE REPORT OF THE NEW YORK CITY IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION To The Honorable George B. McClellan, Mayor Of The City Of New York, And To The Honorable
Board Of Alderman Of The City Of New York. (New York: (1904).

The initial general report of New York City's first officially empowered city planning commission, presenting a series of
improvement proposals which were largely the work of Whitney Warren, who served as architect for the commission. Most
of Warren's plans, which strongly reflected his Beaux Arts influences, were far grander and more ambitious than anything
ever actually executed. Some years ago, we had a copy inscribed by Warren in which he states that the plans are very
preliminary, but that he has strong hopes. The report reproduces drawings made by Warren to illustrate the plan. This copy
has been inscribed on the title page in French with a reference to “Whitney”, dated 1905. Bound in at the back of this copy is
a fold-out New York Times articles dated January 3, 1905 entitled” How New York City May Be Made More Beautiful By
Alteration And Rearrangement of Streets.” with numerous illustrations. 4to (26 x 20 cm); vi = 31 +( 1) pp. + 22 half-tone
plates (two folding).
Contemporary half cloth, marbled boards; title in gilt on black leather label “ New York City”; a newspaper
article bound in at rear. With a presentation inscription in ink and in French on the title page.
£200

35 Two unique volumes with original drawings and extensive manuscript text by James
Kellaway Colling (1816 – 1905), important Victorian architect and master draughtsman of the
English Gothic Revival
£25,000

A detailed description with numerous illustrations will be found
HERE

36 (Color Plates) Berquin HISTORIE NATURELLE POUR LA JEUNESSE, Contenant L’Histoire Abrégée De
Animaux: Paris: Librairie Pittoresque De La Jeunesse,

1851.
With a biographical notice on Arnaud Berquin by J.C. Demerville. This is a beautifully preserved copy of this updated 19th
century edition of Berquin’s INTRODUCTION FAMILIÈRE À LA SCIENCE DE LA NATURE written over a half century
earlier. “Despite the popularity of the work of Mme Le Prince de Beaumont, Mme d’Epinay and Mme de Genlis, it is Arnaud
Berquin(1747-1791) who is most often credited with being the real pioneer of children’s literature in France.” (Brown, P.E. A
CRITICAL HISTORY OF FRENCH CHILDREN’S LITERATURE. Vol.One: 1600-1830, P. 147. 8vo (23.5 x 15 cm); xvi + (i)
+221 pp. with 150 wood-engraved text illustrations + 12 colored lithographic plates.
Original decoratively gilt cloth over boards; original endpapers; a red pen notation on flyleaf, a.e.g. Near fine.
£190

“A Rhythmic Arrangement of Text and Illustrations”
37 (Colour Alphabet) MAVRINA, Tatiana Alekseevna. СКАЭОЧНАЯ АЗБУКА. (SKAZOCHNAIA AZBUKA). (A
FAIRY TALE ALPHABET).

Moskva ( Moscow) Goznak 1969.
The large format edition of this brilliantly coloured Cyrillic alphabet by Mavrina. “Née à
Nijni Novgorod, cette dessinatrice, illustrateur, et peintre russe est une figure emblématique
du petit groupe des artistes préservés tout au long du siècle par les régimes successifs.”
(Lévèque et Plantureux, DICTIONNAIRE DES ILLUSTRATEURS DE LIVRES D’ENFANTS
RUSSES, p. 175.) Within each letter of the alphabet, itself an explosion of colour in the
folkloric style favoured by this Russian artist, there is a folk tale. The letters are printed
large and free-form in gold, silver, blues, reds, greens, etc., and each letter is filled with
extraordinary fairy tale characters representing a tale such as the fire-bird or the frog
princess. Additional illustrations carry out the tale and accompany the letters. The designs
almost burst from the page; in some cases, a dramatic a double-page design is offered. The
backgrounds to the pages are printed in different colours lending mood and impact to the
varied scenes. No doubt Mavrina’s childhood years spent witnessing the decorative stage
settings and performances of fairy tales organized for children by her mother had an
influence on this book (see Lemmens and Lemmens, RUSSIAN ARTISTS AND THE CHILDREN’S BOOK 1890-1992 p. 371).
Tatiana Mavrina was a painter, illustrator and author who began her career in Moscow during the early years of the
“vkhutemas” revolutionary state art and technical studios. She went on to take part in the art group, Trinadsat, or The
Thirteen. During WWII she travelled to the older Russian cities whose important architecture was being destroyed and
began to sketch ruins and remains. “ These drawings I understood as preparatory studies for my fairy tale illustrations.” ( as
quoted in Lemmens and Lemmens p. 373). While she experimented with different styles and influences during the years, the
exuberance of folkloric forms and brilliant colour came to characterize her best work. “ Her art culminated in Skazochnaia
Azbuka in which there is a complete unity between verbal and pictorial elements on each of the pages.” Lemmen and
Lemmen p. 379) Cotsen N. o23187 for this large format with additional white protective jacket. Oblong 4to (23.5 x 30.5
cm); 40 unnumbered pp. profusely illustrated in colors; decorative endpapers.
Original flexible orange covers printed in gilt; dust-jacket printed in gold with multi-colour pictorial designs and
lettering, some very small nicks, rub marks, and tears just to the edges only of the dust jacket. A very good copy.
£375

Invention Of The Term “Clair-Obscur”
38 (Colour) (PILES, Roger de) DIALOGUE SUR LE COLORIS. (bound with:)
FIGURES D’ACADEMIE, Pour aprendre à désiner. Gravées Par S.L.C. Paris:

Nicolas Langlois, 1673.
Roger de Piles was an important French art critic and theorist. This first edition of
his treatise on colouring opened the famous “debate of the colourists” which
dominated French esthetic thought at the end of the seventeenth century. The
argument which followed divided its participants into two camps with, on one side,
an established classical school which held drawing and design to be the essential
qualities of great art, while an opposing camp of “modernists”, lead by de Piles, held
colouring and the effects of light and shadow to be the most essential elements of
pictorial art. Raphael and Poussin stood as the ultimate models for the partisans of
design while Rubens and Titian were championed by the colourists. De Piles’
DIALOGUE SUR LE COLORIS (Dialogue On Colouring) was seminal in defining the

theoretical viewpoint of this latter, ultimately triumphant, group. He emphasised, in particular, the use of chiaroscuro and
first introduced the term clair-obscur to identify this technique. The theories that de Piles first published here influenced art
historical discussions long afterwards and find echoes in other later aesthetic arguments between classical and modern
schools of art. As usual, his DIALOGUE SUR LE COLORIS is found here bound with another work, in this case the first
edition of Sébastien Le Clerc’s FIGURES D’ACADEMIE POUR APRENDRE À DÉSINER, also published by Langlois. Le
Clerc’s work offers a series of muscular male nude studies of mythological or classical figures. It is now reasonably rare, with
OCLC locating 12 copies outside of France, of which only 3 are in North American libraries Berlin Catalogue 4619 for both
items.
12mo (15 x 8 cm); (iv) + 80 pp.; engraved title + 31 engraved plates.
Contemporary full calf with careful restorations at corners and head and heel of spine; faded gilt tooled
compartments and gilt titling compartment to spine; interior clean and tight.
£850

39 (COLOUR) Vve. O. LEGRIS & FILS ( manufacturer) LA KABILINE BOULE POUR RAVIVER 48 NUANCES /LA
KABILINE POUR TEINDRE SOI-MÊME TOUS TISSUS EN 20 MINUTES./ CARTE DES 30 NUANCES. Versailles

(Vve. O. Legris & Fils ca. 1930s.
A highly colourful double-sided three panel folding advertising brochure filled with 78 colour samples on silk and wool or
cotton for home dyeing and reviving older fabric with LA KABILINE balls of dyes. Instructions for dying are included and a
guide to what effects are to be obtained on what pre-existing colour bases provides further advice. The dye firm’s logo for this
product, a gypsy with a skirt of multiple colour panels set against a bright yellow background appears on both sides when the
brochure is folded. Stiff paper boards folded into three panels and printed in colours on both sides. With 48 samples of
coloured fabric on one side and 30 on the other, each sample approximately 1 x 2 cm.
Original stiff paper boards folded into three panels, with vibrant colour samples on cloth on both sides. Very
good.
£80

Each Booklet with a Hand-coloured Oblong frontispiece.
40 (COLOURED PLATES) (ANONYMOUS, Mme. Adelaide Manceau?) LES PETITES FILLES ET LES POUPÉES.

Paris Imprimerie et fonderie de Jules Didot l’ainé ca. 1850.
Six decorative booklets, each with colour title vignette and colour frontispiece, entitled: “La Poupée Merveilleuse”; “Les
Poupées Du Jour de L’An”; “La Poupée Invalide”; “La Poupée Parlante” ; “ La Tante de Carton”; “ La Poupée De Linge”. The
stories within are charming narratives of moral lessons. This set, in what must be a special presentation with its elaborate
gilt box and white and gilt covered booklets is very rare. We find one boxed set at the Bibliotheek Universiteir Van
Amsterdam (8vo); one copy at BNfr. without indication of box and a few incomplete or unboxed versions for sale online.
Rare. Boxed set of 6 oblong volumes, with the box measuring 12 x 14.4 cm., created open-ended at one end of lower portion
of box for easy removal of booklets; box lid has gilt sides and edges with title illustration within embossed framing, there is
some older restoration of gilt paper trim on box ; each booklet measuring 10.2 x 13.1 cm, each bound in glossy white paper
with gilt -ruled borders, elaborate gilt embossed decoration to upper covers and hand-coloured pictorial inset on each upper
cover. Each volume with colour frontis within a gilt printed frame border, tissue guard, + 32 pp. text with a few type
ornaments.
In original box, with rubbing and corner bumping; darkening, alligatoring (mild) and rubbing to upper lid.
pictorial inset and its embossed border, some restoration to the gilt paper trim on box; The six individual booklets within,
bright and very well preserved, are covered in glossy white paper with hand-coloured pictorials tipped on and surrounded
by gilt embossing with title in blue printed at the top.; some foxing to texts; volume 1 ( “La Poupée Merveilleuse”) has a
slightly loosening text block and tear to tissue guard, with some adherence of guard to frontispiece; all other colour
frontispieces are fresh and bright.
£1750

41 COTTIN, Mme. (Sophie) OEUVRES COMPLÈTES DE Mme COTTIN. Avec une Notice sur la vie et les ecrits de
l’Auteur, Un Tableau historique des Croisades, une Analyse Des Ouvrages de Joinville, de Villehardoin, et es Notes
sur le roman d’Elisabeth. Paris: Ledentu 1820.
“Nouvelle edition”; a complete set in then contemporary bindings. With the penned inscription of Edouard de Beaulieu à
Abbeville in several volumes. The engraved frontispiece is drawn by Choquet and the engraver is Lejeune. Stories included
are “Mathilde”, “Élisabeth Ou Les Exilés de Sibérie”, “La Prise de Jéricho”, Mansfield; “Malvina” and Claire d’Albe”. There is
another 1820 edition with a different biography. Another, similar to this one, with 12 volumes and a title page that differs

only in publisher and date was published in 1818. 12mo ( 13.5 x 8.3 cm); 12 engraved
frontispieces; cxvi +ii = 218; 279; 258; 246; 272; 264; 251;
219; 292; 294;285; iv + 299 pp. cancel title pages.
12 volumes, quarter leather over marbled ( in imitation of leather) papered boards
with mostly light scuffing, rubbing,and wear; one volume with slight (2mm) lack at top of spine
and another with ornament on bottom gilt panel rubbed away. Spines in 6 compartments
divided by gilt ruling; gilt tooled red leather titling labels; floral motifs in two panels; crest in
two panels; gilt tooled black leather numbering labels; some minor worming, mostly to a small
section of endpapers, escaping to margin of frontis and title only in 1 volume and tiny evidence
of same in last two leaves of another three ( no loss of legibility); printing error on p. 145 of Vol.
7 without loss of legibility; Vol 4 lacking final endpaper; rubbed out adhesion blemishes on
paste-downs, probably from private library shelving numbers. With all faults, still an
appealing little set.
£350

“The park is splendid, a real domain...”
42 COURVAL, Vicomte de. ALBUM DU PAYSAGISTE POUR L'ARRANGEMENT DES PARCS ET DES JARDINS. 23
Planches Contenant 300 Croquis. Paris: J. Rothschild, 1875.

This rare pattern book for park and garden structures was published posthumously
by the author's wife from sketchbooks prepared by him over several years. Courval
was proprietor of the Chateau de Pinon (Aisne), an ancestral domaine noted for its
large picturesque park. He was a determined experimental arborist whose
innovative and widely adopted system for the pruning of large trees was first
published in 1859 under the title TAILLE ET CONDUITE DES ARBRES
FORESTIERS. The discoveries described there all took place at Pinon. In addition to
his experiments with trees, however, Courval also managed his extensive property
for picturesque effect. A contemporary visitor to the park described it as follows:
"The park is splendid, a real domain, all the paths and alleys beautifully kept and
every description of tree -- M. de Courval was always trying experiments with
foreign trees and shrubs and apparently most successfully. I think the park would
have been charming in its natural state, as there was a pretty little river running through the grounds and some tangles of
bushes and rocks that looked quite wild -- it might have been in the middle of the forest but everything had been done to
assist nature. There were a pièce d'eau, cascades, little bridges thrown over the river in picturesque spots, and on the highest
point a tower (donjon), which was most effective, looked quite the old feudal towers of which so few remain now." (quoted
from CHATEAU AND COUNTRY LIFE IN FRANCE by Mary King Waddington). The decorative features of the park were
apparently also the creation of this talented amateur, who kept several notebooks to record his ideas. The wide range of
subject matter includes rustic bridges and out buildings; gates and benches; urns; tools; sign posts; potted shrubs; and
almost anything else that might find a place in a French rural private park at the end of the 19th century. Publication of the
volume was clearly undertaken as a tribute by the author's widow, whose social standing (or large purse) may have
persuaded Rothschild, the most important publisher in the field, to add it to his list. It was not a commercial success and is
now quite rare. OCLC locates copies at Princeton and at Dumbarton Oaks and COPAC locates the British Library and British
Library Reference Collections copy. CCfr locates two additional copies. The work was apparently unknown to Ganay. Oblong
folio (37 x 53.5 cm); 4 ff. + 23 lithographed plates.
Original printed boards, worn and soiled, repaired at corners and at cracks along top margin; new cloth spine;
new endpapers; preliminary pages foxed, plates clean.
£1100

43 (Cut Paper Flower Collages) EXQUISITE PRESENTATION ALBUM WITH TEN
DELICATE CUT PAPER FLOWER DESIGNS. (France), Juin 1848.

A lovely album preserving ten delicate and meticulously prepared cut paper flower
arrangements. The album is inscribed on the front fly leaf "Souvenir à Mlle. Heloise Bigaud /
Hector de D. Juin 1848" and was almost certainly specially prepared as a gift of friendship (or
courtship). The front cover displays the gilt initials "H. B." in gothic letters framed within a
decorative gilt border. The flowers themselves are cut from various multi-colored papers. The
minute detail and perfect composition of several of these flower "collages" make these

exceptional examples of this largely domestic artistic genre requiring much skill and keen observation of nature.
Folio (40 x 28.5 cm); 10 cut paper flowers pasted inside folded sheets of paper and mounted on larger album
leaves + two additional chromolithographed illustrations of flower bouquets. Each recto of the album has a gold printed
square as a suggested frame and the 2 chromolithographed flower designs fill those, but the paper cutting on tissues paper
spread beyond those or are loose on the page.Contemporary and original gilt-embossed cloth with decorative leather
spine; occasional very minor and inevitable damage to the fragile cut paper designs (one quite small loss of stem to one
design), but still very well preserved.
£1950.00

And it is 18 feet long.
44 (DECORATIVE ART - Original Needlework and Embroidery) M., E. A Personal Album of Embroidery Samples.
With an Alphabet. (South of France) ca. 1890.

An embroidered alphabet followed by multiple sections, which alter in size from 12.5 to 5. 5 cm,
of a great variety of handwork with thread and needle. Embroidered designs on linen, on lace,
plain and coloured; fancy stitchwork, some in colour, complete embroidered floral sprays
including one that is embroidered with the name, S. Bernard; another done on silk, crochet work;
monograms, etc. Also shown are sewing techniques such a button hole making, gathering,
pleating, all surrounded with lacework. This work is beautifully mounted on a stretch of pink silk
27 cm wide and approximately 18 feet long. The whole gently folds up with silk covered backing
boards. All is bordered with lace ( handmade?). This work is most definitely a work of love and
one designed to show the accomplishment of the person ( young woman?) who created it. Could it
have been a special presentation project specifically designed to demonstrate E.M.’s skills and,
possibly, her suitability for employment in such fine hand work? The upper cover of the enclosing
portfolio, itself handsomely bound in cotton velour and edge trimmed with dark rope ribbon, is
embroidered in a swirling pattern with a floral spray entwined. the letter “E” is worked on the
upper cover, also. The letters “ E.M.” appears below the stitched alphabet within. Must be seen.
Unique. Enclosing book-shaped portfolio (32 x 22.5 cm); separate pink silk-covered support
boards (27.5 x 17 cm); A 27 cm by approximately 18 foot length of silk on which multiple panels of embroidery and
needlework samples are attached.
In cotton velour covered book shaped portfolio, trimmed with ribbon and embroidered din colours. Fine.
Internally the portfolio is lined with a delicate pink silk from which a long train ( approximately 18 feet) of... worked
samples folds out; a pink silk covered board is used to fold the long sheet back into the book shaped portfolio. There is some
very light browning to some pieces of linen or other cloth; one panels shows a narrow streak of black soiling, but the whole
is in remarkably fine condition.
£950

45 Duché, Jacqueline, illustrator) Mornand, Pierre. HISTOIRE DE LA PRINCESSE ISÉE. PARIS Jules Meynial 1918.

One of 250 copies. Printed by Maquet. Illustrations in pochoir. First edition and apparently the first book illustration by
Jacqueline Duché, decorator, children’s illustrator, and designer of the children’s pavillon at the Exposition 1937, as well as
the first class playroom on the NORMANDIE. Large 4to (37 x 26.5 cm); frontispiece in pochoir; title; 23 pp. 1 f. with pochoir
illlustrations, and smaller head and tail pieces in black and white.
Cream paper covers with pochoir illustration and original glassine; some very minor soiling or light foxing on
upper covers, mostly at margins, rear cover shows old tide marks and somewhat heavier soiling. Internally fine. Nearly a
very good copy.
£350

Both the VOYAGE A ERMENONVILLE and LETTRES A JENNIE bound together.
46 (Ermenonville) THIEBAUT DE BERNEAUD, Arsenne. VOYAGE A ERMENONVILLE, Contenant des Anecdotes
inédites sur J.-J. Rousseau, le plan des jardins, et la Flore d'Ermenonville, publiée pur la première fois. Paris: Paris:

Imprimerie de P. Dupont 1819.
The marquis René Louis Girardin was an important theorist on garden design as well as being a passionate admirer of
Jean-Jacques Rousseau, and the gardens he created for his own estate at Ermenonville included several features inspired
explicitly by LA NOUVELLE HELOISE. The fact that Rousseau lived his final two months at Ermenonville before dying and
being buried there made it a popular destination for pilgrims well into the nineteenth century. Thiébaut-de-Berneaud
compiled the most popular and complete early guide to the gardens written chiefly for use of those pilgrims. A much smaller

version of the work appeared in 1798 entitled VOYAGE A L'ILE DES PEUPLIERS. The present volume revisits Ermenonville
after twenty years maturity for both the author and the site and includes a wide variety of content of interest to visitors
devoted to the memory of Rousseau. It carefully describes the scenic features of the park, which was perceived as
exemplifying the naturalistic ideals inspired by Rousseau, and also recounts numerous historical and literary events and
anecdotes connected with Rousseau and his circle, most of it interwoven into the narrative of eight separate promenades
through the gardens. In this way Berneaud's book exemplifies the convergence of picturesque esthetic, romantic philosophy,
and literary association which characterized the enormous appeal of Ermenonville in the decades after its creation. This
edition contains a bibliography of works published on Ermenonville, including mention of LETTRES A JENNIE ( first
published as LETTRES A SOPHIE).
(BOUND WITH:) L (enormand), M.F. LETTRES A JENNIE, SUR MONTMORENCY, L’HERMITAGE, ANDILLY,
SAINT-LEU, CHANTILLY, ERMENONVILLE, ET LES ENVIRONS. Seconde Édition, Revue et Augmentée. Paris: Chez
Nicolle et Mongie, 1819. with additional comments on the environment in which J.J. Rousseau lived and and various
personalities who lived in these neighbourhoods. This second edition contains a preliminary letter expressing an interest in
giving further details about Mme. d’Épinay, Mme. la Comtesse d’Houdetot et de Grétry, etc. Ganay 188 for the first work.
12mo (16.6 x 9.5 cm); viii + 300 pp. + folding engraved plan measuring 18.5 x 21.6 cm: cm); in LETTRES A JENNIE: (iv) +
(viii) + 176 pp. including half-title + engraved frontispiece showing L’Hermitage.
Old regional stamped ex-libris on the title page and on the bottom margin of one page of text; Contemporary
sheep with six spine compartments defined in gilt; red leather gilt-tooled title, black leather gilt tooled volume numbers ( 1
-2) and gilt tooled compartments. 1.3 cm chip at lower spine edge; very small nicks at top of spine exposing headband; all
edges marbled; original marbled endpapers; old ink inscription on p. viii which bleed back onto p. vii but does not
interfere with legibility. In the Lettres A Jennie, pp. 75-84 are foxed.
£475

Experiments with Fruit Cultivation
47 (Espalier) DOLIVOT, A.E. LES ARBRES FRUITIERS À BRANCHES RENVERSEES
D’Après La Methode Et Ssur Les Notes De M. Jh MAITRE. GRENOBLE PRUDHOMME ET

DUPONT 1875.
Second edition ( first published in 1874 this very comprehensive and well illustrated work on
fruit tree espaliers forms. M. Dolivot has examined the method practiced by M. Joseph Maître
of reinvigorating fruit by reversing branch direction. The work is indexed and includes plans for
fruit gardens. Dolivot was Vice-Preesident of la Sociètè Autunoise d’Horticulture. A printer’s
text experiment is bound in at both front and back of the text. 8vo (22.5 x 14.3 cm); 223 + (1)
pp. with printer’s text bound in at both ends.
Original paper covers printed upper and lower and on spine; a spot or two and
some chipping and small hole on extremities, but a very nice copy.
£225

With a proposal for education of young girls bound in.
48 EXPOSITION PUBLIQUE DES PRODUITS DES ARTS ET DE L'INDUSTRIE.
De La Ville De Rheims Et Du Department De La Marne, En 1836. Rheims Imprimerie

De Regnier. n.d. (ca. 1836).
Full jury report for the first public art and industry exposition to be organised by the
French Department of La Marne, one of the earliest such expositions to be limited to a
specific department. The catalogue is marked as second edition. Rare. OCLC locates
copies in two French libraries only. Bound in are two additional unrelated works: one by
Ld. Charpentier entitled DES MOTIFS D’AMÉLIORER ET DE GÉNÉRALISER
L’ÉDUCATION DES JEUNES FILLES. Mémoire qui a obtenu, en 1838, le Prix proposé
par la société pour l’Instruction élémentaire. Paris: L. Hachette, 1838; a second one,
without
author,
entitled
CONFÉRENCES
DES
INSTITUTEURS
DE
L’ARRONDISSEMENT DE RHEIMS. 12mo (18 x 12 cm); 116 pp. ; 120 pp. + 2 folding charts; 16 pp.
Contemporary mottled paper over boards with 2 paper shelf labels on spine; top margin tightly cropped with
some loss of pagination on the final work (CONFÊRENECES), otherwise well preserved.
£400

Extra Illustrated

49 (Extra-Illustrated) EDMOND (DE SÉRIGNY), M. PROMENADE SENTIMENTALE ET SCIENTIFIQUE AU
JARDIN D'HIVER D'UN PAPILLON VOYAGEUR Ayant Pour Interprête M. Edmond De Sérigny. Notice Instructive
et Amusante Sur Les Principales Plantes Exotiques Qui Croissent Au Jardin d’Hiver; Leur
Mode de Culture et de Multiplication; Leurs Moeurs, Leurs Usages; etc. Précédée d’un Abrégé
de Botanique et Illustrée par Bertall, Belaife et Bruno. Gravure de Leblanc. (Paris): Dépot

principal chez l’Auteur, 1848.
First edition and a unique, extra-illustrated copy of this fanciful approach to the plants of the
conservatory. At about this time, in England and on the continent, winter houses or conservatories
were becoming popular additions to modest households, not just to grand estates as in the past.
Here, Edmond de Sérigny makes the topic appealing by acting as an “interpreter” for a butterfly who
enters such a conservatory just when he thinks he has seen the last of the seasonal flowers. The
butterfly’s promenades are preceded by an introduction to botany taken almost entirely from
Audouit’s L’Herbier des Demoiselles. Next begins the butterfly’s raptures over his discovery of the
greenhouse/ conservatory. He wonders if he is suddenly in Brazil. Short chapters are devoted to 19
individual plants such as azaleas and primroses. Poetry, horticultural and botanical information and
some lore is included. The regular text is illustrated from engravings by Bertall, Belaife et Bruno. The extra plates, many
hand-coloured, of butterflies, flowers, and fruits, are in differing sizes and, obviously, from different sources. Unusual and
charming. CCfr locates 2 copies (without the extra-illustration) of which one is a second edition of 1849. OCLC finds an
additional copy in the Netherlands. 12mo (16 X 10 cm); engraved frontispiece + 137 pp with text illustrations; extra
illustrated with 29 coloured engravings of flowers, fruit, butterflies and birds, on different papers of different sizes.
Contemporary full calf with triple gilt filets on covers; spine with raised bands and decoratively gilt panels;
marbled endpapers; some light wear at spine edges and extremities, but binding tight; binding signed “ A. Closs”; tissue
guards on the added coloured plates; occasional light foxing to text.
£800

With an elegant calligraphic ownership inscription.
50 (Ferns) JAFFREY, Mrs. (Phoebe). DARJEELING FERNS (cover title). (Darjeeling,
India) ca. 1882.
A well preserved and beautiful collection of large mounted Indian ferns assembled and
arranged by Mrs. Phoebe Jaffrey and identified with her printed pink label, “Mounted By/
Mrs. P. Jaffrey/ Darjeeling ” on the front paste down. With an elegant calligraphic ownership
inscription serving as bookplate of “Elizabeth E. Hawkins/ April 15, 1882” also on the front
pastedown. The single large specimens in golden yellow, a bit of off white, varied greens and
browns, fill the plates ( 45.5 x 32.5 cm). There are some examples of smaller ferns grouped
together on one plate. Each is accompanied by a stamped label calling for Genus, Species and
Patria filled in by hand in ink. The last specimen is dated 1881. Mrs. Jaffrey, third wife of
Andrew Thomas Jeffrey, who was curator of Darjeeling ‘s Lloyd Botanic Gardensr from 1875
to 1885, made and sold these collections in both single volumes and sets. Jaffrey positioned
her ferns gracefully and managed to bring out their interesting textures and markings even when dried. Additionally, she
positioned moss at the base of each specimen. Other albums from Mrs. Jaffrey are held at the Natural History Museum,
London, the University of St. Andrews, Dundee, and Ireland’s Glasnevin National Botanic Garden. Folio (45.5 x 32.5 cm.);
50 plates, each with mostly single captioned ferns mounted on rectos only. With a calligraphic ownership inscription serving
as bookplate.
Contemporary three quarter leather, cloth over boards with gilt title on upper cover, scuffed and worn; upper
cover bulging a bit; internally there are a few small dark spots and edge chips on the plate paper, occasional minor piece
of foliage lacking and some residue in the gutters, but, still remarkably well preserved.
£1900
51 Festival of Britain 1951) (C.W.S. Goods) C.W.S. SOUVENIR JIG-SAW FESTIVAL OF BRITAIN ( cover title) The
Festival Pleasure Gardens. n.p. C.W.S. Goods ca. 1951.

With all its pieces, a colourful little jigsaw printed up as souvenir of THE FESTIVAL PLEASURE GARDENS. In its original
box. Puzzle, printed in colour on paper and attached to one side of thin particle board, 15 x 20 cm; in original cardboard box
of approximately the same size with printed paper of puzzle scheme pasted onto upper inner lid; printed colour paste down
with festival of Britain emblem and “JIG-SAW) on upper box cover. Box is whole but bumped and soiled.

Puzzle complete and in excellent condition. Original box soiled and bumped a bit, someone’s hand printed name
partially rubbed out;with a printing of the completed puzzle picture on the inside lid. Bottom cover of box has some
coloured paper glued on and a patch of blue paint.
£80

Seven Cahiers of the First Edition
52 (Furniture - Empire Style) PERCIER, C. et P.F.L. FONTAINE RECUEIL DE DÉCORATIONS INTÉRIEURES
COMPRENANT TOUT CE QUI A RAPPORT A L’AMEUBLEMENT Comme Vases, Trépieds, Candelabres, Cassolettes,
Lustres, Girandoles, Lampes..... Paris: Se vend chez les Auteurs..... 1801.

A partial collection of the rare first edition with 42 of the 72 plates planned for the ultimate issue of twelve cahiers of six
plates each; thus, seven cahiers. The first edition of 1801 was issued without text. It is extraordinarily rare to find all twelve
cahiers together; here we have the first seven, but without the wrappers. This copy was bound up without the cahier
wrappers and with two plates in smaller size that are possibly from another edition. The intended publication was printed
both on papier de France and Papier de Holland ( coloured!) Millard in THE MARK J. MILLARD ARCHITECTURAL
COLLECTION/ VOL 1 FRENCH BOOKS states: “The influence of this publication on the development of the style empire
and on a new relationship of the architect to the patron and the craftsman was profound...The RECUEIL records the return
in furniture design to a “Greek” reform whcih the authors note replaced the unnecessary innovation that had corrupted and
destroyed pure style.” ( p.390). Percier and Fontaine’s mark on Paris can be seen at the Tuileries, the Louvre, and elsewhere,
such as at Malmaison. Their furnishings through out the fine homes of early 19th century France were a mark of educated
and good taste. We have located six copies in the U.S. so far of which two Art Institute of Chicago and Lawrence Tech have
copies with 41 plates instead of 42. We were not able to see complete bibliographical descriptions of the others. Milliard 134
for the 2nd edition; Fowler p. 60 for the 2nd edition. Oblong folio (41 x 27 cm) ; title page + 42 engraved plates, two of which
are added separately to this copy.
Handsome rebinding in quarter calf with gilt title, marbled paper -covered boards with a neo-classical
illustration measuring 15.5 x 11 cm on front paste-down; internally, light to moderate scattered foxing, heaviest on
titlepage;scuffing or printer’s press soiling on margins of a number of plates; two plates with, in one case, smaller
impressions and margins bound in on stubs - plates 10 and 12; occasional old faded damp stains - not on images, and a
closed tear in a lower margin.
£800

A Lovely Example of the Popularity of the Language of Flowers. in mid-century France
53 (Game - Language of flowers) (BRISSE et Cie, editeurs) LA PENSÉE
DES FLEURS ANIMÉES. Paris: Brisse et Cie ca 1850.

A fine and bright copy of this 19th century French boxed game based upon the
language of flowers. With a hand-coloured cover lithographed by H. Jannin of
Paris. There are 32 cards of hand-coloured lithographed illustrations showing
a person exhibiting the characteristics or effects of the sentiment attached to a
flower which is also illustrated. Another 32 cards also numbered, presenting
text offering comments on the virtue or sentiment and circumstances
associated with the flower in question. A rare item that seldom surfaces. A note
on the site jeuxanciensdecollection.com/article.. informs us that Madame
Brisse operated a tabletterie on the rue St. Denis by 1856. Our copy is very
clean and fresh. This example may have been issued without the rules glued
into the underside of the box lie and used very little. Lidded box (26.33.5 cm);
64 cards of which 32 are hand-coloured in five compartments in lower portion of box.
A very well preserved copy with vibrant colours ;original box intact and with decorative paper trim at
extremities; all cards present and both very legible and bright; instructions not present - some copies apparently had the
instructions glued to the inner box lid, but there are no adhesion marks on this copy.
£1750

"Gloire aux Lis"
54 (Games, Flower) (Anonymous) JEU INSTRUCTIF DES FLEURS. (Paris: chez Basset, rue St. Jacques, no. 64, ca.

1815).

"Les Jeux d'Oie" have long been a venerable form of family entertainment, education and even propaganda. This particular
version, the jeu instructif des fleurs, is pretty enough to be viewed as a game for young ladies (which it probably was), but
John Grand-Carteret's LES JEUX D'OIE(http://www.giochidelloca.it/dettaglio_storia.php?id=41) lists it with the "Jeu
d'actualites politiques." He notes that the winning position is the crowned Lis blanc, the symbol of virtue and, of course,
"Gloire Aux Lis", a sentiment in favor during the French Restoration. But there is also botanical instruction here. Along the
promenade or route of the game are 63 numbered "cases" or squares, each with a handsomely engraved flower portrait,
many accompanied by captions citing the flower's emblematic meaning, or one of its physical properties. Thus: marigold,
"emblème de la douleur"; jasmine, "originaire de la Province"; myrtle, "dédié a Venus par les anciens"; and finally,
embowered and marked with sun's rays, the lily. The rules for traversing the promenade and reaching the lily are printed in
the center of the text. For example, whoever arrives at no. 42, the violet, "a flower lost in the woods," must return to no. 30,
lily of the valley, and pay a sum agreed on at the outset of the game. The shape of the course or promenade is oval, thus
leaving space at the corners of the sheet for charming little views of the Jardin des Tuileries seen from the terraces of the
chateau, the Jardin du Luxembourg seen from the water bassins, the Jardin du Roi seen from the river bank, and a view of
the labyrinth of the Jardin du Roi. Though not found in the usual library catalogues, we do find reference to a copy in the
Collection of Baron de Vinck at the Bibliothèque Nationale. Single sheet, 45.5 x 61 cm., engraved overall, with text in center.
Engraved sheet unevenly folded with a few minor tears along folds; one corner torn and mended, with some rust
spots, not affecting image.
£1000.00

55 (Ganay, Ernest de) (HARCOURT, François-Henri) DUC D'HARCOURT. TRAITÉ DE LA DÉCORATION DES
DEHORS, DES JARDINS ET DES PARCS. Paris: Emile-Paul Frères 1919.

First edition, from the eighteenth century manuscript. A signed presentation inscription from Ganay. This copy
unnumbered, but....”auteur” of an edition limited to 750 copies on papier vélin fin de Voiron and 27 on papier en forme de
japon. With an introduction by Ernest de Ganay who recounts the recovery of this eighteenth century treatise in manuscript
form at the Bibliothèque municipale de Caen. Harcourt was "...a pioneer of informal landscape gardening in France."
(OXFORD COMPANION TO GARDENS pg. 244.) whose own garden designs at Harcourt were mentioned in DeLille's poem
on gardens and in Arthur Young's travel account of 1788. Harcourt's designs for the Princess of Monaco's gardens at Betz is
referred to in a 1792 edition of Cerutti's LES JARDINS DE BETZ. Although the treatise existed as somewhat "secret"
literature among Harcourt's contemporaries and peers, it was publicly referred or alluded to by the Prince de Ligne, De Lille
and Arthur Young. At Harcourt's reception at the French Academy in 1789 M. Gaillard claimed that the treatise was
composed before a theory for the design of "jardins irreguliers" was known in France. Ganay 403 and Ganay/Vignal 5.
18mo (15.5 x 10.6 cm); 253 + (v) pp.
Original pink paper wraps, soiled, with printed title label on upper cover; printed paper wraps, nicked at head
and heel of spine.
£395.00

Early 19th century Color plates of garden tools
56 (Garden Tools) (AUDOT, ed.) FIGURES POUR L'ALMANACH DU BON JARDINIER,
Représentant, En 49 Planches Contenant Plus de 400 Objets, Les Utensiles le plus
Généralement Employés Dan La Culture Des Jardins... Paris: Audot, n.d.(ca. 1829). Eighth,

enlarged edition of the FIGURES, a supplementary and complementary volume to the essential
early French gardening almanac, LE BON JARDINIER, which began publication in 1755 and
and is still being published today. There are, in fact, 51 plates, 2 more than indicated in the
sub-title. These depict botanical subjects, such as roots, leaves, flowers and fruits, horticultural
practices, such as grafts and propagation by cuttings and layering, and, of particular interest, a variety of garden tools or
utensils such as cloches, spades, water pots, rakes, shovels, a fruit picker, etc. In this copy all the plates have careful
contemporary hand-coloring. 12mo (16.5 x 10 cm); 90pp. + 51 plates ( of which 5 are “bis”) hand-colored copperplate
engravings.
Contemporary marbled paper-covered boards; leather spine with gilt title and bands; marbled endpapers; spine
rubbed and worn; occasional light foxing, slightly heavier on preliminary and rear pages, but plates generally bright and
fresh.
£400

With the Designs of Paul Vera
57 (Gardens - Art Deco) VERA, André. LE NOUVEAU JARDIN. Paris: Émile-Paul (1912).

Signed presentation copy from Vera to First edition, one of a stated edition of 90 copies printed on papier d'Arches with
additional text decorations and vignettes designed and engraved by Paul Vera. (These were omitted from the trade edition).
Vera was among the most important figures in the development of the modern garden in
France. In reaction to the picturesque and naturalistic tendencies of the 19th century and the
formulaic degeneration of the "jardin paysager," Vera's "nouveau jardin" was rationalistic,
geometrical and indifferent to horticultural variety or display. His influence, however, was less a
product of the limited number of gardens he actually designed than of his theoretical works, of
which LE NOUVEAU JARDIN is the earliest and most influential. "André Vera should, in fact,
be credited with the most extensive and focused writings on the early twentieth-century
garden." (-Dorothée Imbert: THE MODERNIST GARDEN IN FRANCE, pg. 72) Much of Vera's
work was done in collaboration with his brother Paul, whose cubist views also influenced their
gardens. Paul provided the numerous bold woodcuts which illustrate and decorate this volume,
which is, in terms of printing and graphic design, among the most visually striking and
impressive books published on modern garden design. This copy is well preserved in its original
art vellum covers with striking design by Paul Vera on upper and lower covers. Untrimmed. 4to
(32 x 24 cm); (vii) + vii + 279 pp. with 39 full-pages illustrations (mostly plans and garden
views) and numerous wood block vignettes and text decorations.
Original art vellum covers with title in black on spine and large designs by Paul Vera on both upper and lower
covers.Art vellum covers lightly foxed and edge-soiled,some creasing, but still very well preserved; internally fine and
wide-margined, untrimmed. A lovely copy as it was issued.
£800

Elaborate colour lithographed printing framing a First Communion Menu
58 (GASTRONOMY) (ANONYMOUS) MENU. A L’Occasion De La Première
Communion de Mademoiselle MARIA STORMS. (Paris): N.P. le 2 Avril 1865.

A lovely and elaborate mid-19th century printed French menu listing two
services,“punch à la Romaine and patisseries offered in celebration of the first
Communion of Mademoiselle Maria Storms. The delicacies offered in this
decoratively printed presentation are surrounded by a colour printed border with
scrolls in gilt and colour, birds atop displays of fruits, and flowers top and bottom
within further elaborate bilt or colour design. The lithography is by Establishment
Lith.S. Mayer. Design and text are printed on porcelaine card. The first service
offers, among other preparations, a Potage printanier, Côtelettes d’agneau farcies,
and Aspic de fois gras. In the second service are Asperges en branches, Faisans de
Bohême trufflés & salade, and Crême de Reines-Claude. Young Maria’s rite of
passage was certainly of significant consequence to her family and their society as
this printing testifies. Large single page invitation printed in black and in colours on
porcelaine card, 26 x 18 cm.
In very good condition. Small adhesion rounds on the back from inclusion
in an album.
£200

59 GIRARDIN, R(ené). L. DE LA COMPOSITION DES PAYSAGES, Ou Des Moyens D'Embellir La Nature Autour Des
Habitations, En Joignant L'Agréable A L'Utile. Genève: 1777.

First edition of what can be considered "the most effective summary of the principles of the French version of the
picturesque park" (Adams. THE FRENCH GARDEN 1500-1800 p. 129). With contemporary annotations, almost certainly in
the hand of the author, which reflect additions which appeared in the revised edition of 1804. The gardens designed by the
Marquis de Girardin for his estate at Ermenonville are among the very earliest and most influential French gardens of the
"picturesque" or irregular style. His ideas on garden design were influenced by, among other things, his visits to several
English gardens (notably the Leasowes), his strong social and humanitarian views, and by the writings of J. J. Rousseau
(who visited Ermenonville at the close of his life and was buried on a picturesque island there). His DE LA COMPOSITION
DES PAYSAGES is a treatise which presents both the principles and the practical application of his ideas on garden design.
He opposed all forms of artificiality and formal plan and sought, instead, to enhance and embellish the existing beauties of
nature and to ally them with poetic, romantic and moral associations. To assist in the creation of picturesque effects he
recommended that the garden designer bring along with him an artist to analyze and paint the various prospects and help
him visualize and perfect his plan. Among his French contemporaries, his views most closely resemble those of Watelet,

whose ESSAI SUR LES JARDINS first appeared in 1774. Both were influenced by Rousseau. Girardin's approach, however, is
more grounded in practice and derived from aesthetic ideals, while Watelet's more theoretical arguments are more closely
tied to his strongly felt social ideals. The influence of Shenstone is also apparent (Girardin erected a memorial to Shenstone
at Ermenonville), and it is interesting to note that among the various 18th century theoretical French works on the
picturesque or natural garden only Girardin's COMPOSITION was translated and published in England. (For a good
discussion of Girardin in general see Dora Wiebenson's THE PICTURESQUE GARDEN IN FRANCE pp. 70-75).
Interestingly, in this first French edition, "there are two long passages, missing from the English translation, in which
Girardin embarked on a lengthy discussion of Rousseau's social contract and a consideration of Rousseau's ideas on the
redistribution of land." (Wiebenson, THE PICTURESQUE GARDEN IN FRANCE p. 75). Ganay 101. 8vo (19.7 x 12 cm); xiv +
(2) + 160 pp.
Bound in later three-quarter morocco, marbled boards, with raised bands on spine and gilt titling in two
compartments, matching marbled endpapers; internally fine with contemporary corrections, most likely by the author,
added to the text in red pen on pages 61, 63 and 128.
£1170.00

Those beautiful glass signs on the old pâtisserie.
60 (GLASS - ENGRAVED) L.V. (Atelier Leleu, Van Lierde,Lille) L'ART DÉCORATIF DU VERRE GLACES ET
VERRES GRAVÉS AU JET DE SABLE ET À ACIDE. DÉCORATION SUR VERRES SPÉCIAUX (cover title). N.P.

(LILLE); PHOTOTYPIE DU NORD; MARCQ-EN-BAROEUL L.V. ca. 1925.
A tall, thin stapled brochure featuring illustrations of the company’s designs for windows in clear examples of Art Deco style,
figurative and abstract. The pamphlet opens to 4 folding plates opening to 6 full illustrations recto and verso each.
Additionally, there is a 5th plate opening to 4 illustrations recto and verso. These are all printed in sepia with No. and series
initial indicated for each engraved glass panel examples, of which there are 28. (WITH:) L.V. GRAVURE SUR VERRE ET
SUR GLACE/ DECORATION SUR VERRES SPÉCIAUX (cover title). n.p., n.d. In this catalogue from the same company,
there is a greater variety of styles represented, including Art Nouveau, as well as “Chinoiserie”. Many of the glass panels
shown, sometimes, 2 or 3 to a page, are identified by No. and series initial. There are two folding out plates in this brochure
showing 11 panels ( or 13, if the first sectional is counted that way). There are glass signs for boutiques and shops, “Patisserie” or “Tabac”, transoms, stair landing windows, doors, etc. Uncommon. Two stapled pamphlets: 23.5.x 9.5 cm :28
plates in sepia in 5 fold-out sheets; 24.5 x 16 cm : 32 pp. with illustrations in black and white white + 2 fold-out sheets with
13 plates.
Two stapled pamphlets with printed paper covers; some insignificant separation along spine and edge of the
first title. Both very good copies.
£300

61 (HAIRSTYLES & Costumes ) (Monségur, A. ed.?) LE JOURNAL DE LA COIFFURE.
L’ILLUSTRATION DE LA COIFFURE/ Revue Mensuelle paraisssant du 20 au 25 de
chaque Mois. (Paris) 1904.

Bound set of monthly issues for 1904 of this very scarce periodical dedicated to hairdressing,
with an emphasis on designs for costume and fancy dress balls.. No. 23 - Troisième Anné/
January 1904- December 1904. In each month, a series of articles precedes 2 full page plates (
in January it is 1 double page plate) illustrating coiffures and, often, dress. Eight of these are
colour plates describing historic costume and the appropriate coiffure. These plates bear the
caption”L’Illustration De La Coiffure”, as well any historical captions needed. Each plate is
described in the text, as well. There are also advertisements in each issue, many from
“Monségur, 255 Rue Saint-Honoré, Paris. The rubber stamp of the Ecole Professionnell de
Coiffure in Liège appears on the front flyleaf and occasionally in text or plate, but never
intruding on an image. As of October 2019, we have found a copy of L’ILLUSTRATION DE LA COIFFURE FOR March 1902
and JOURNAL DE LA COIFFURE, March, 1902 in the BNfr only. It seems that the two titles have been catalogued
separately. Folio (36 x 26.5 cm); 189 pp. + 1 doublepage + 22 plates ( 8 in colour) + 36 unnumbered pp. ads
unobtrusive scuffs; one plate shows offsetting from type without interfernce with image; another plate has a short tear at
upper margin and another bear the rubber stamp which does not affect image. A very good and well preserved copy.
£300

62 HALLIDAY, Robert J. PRACTICAL CAMELLIA CULTURE: A Treatise On The Propagation And Culture Of The
Camellia Japonica. Baltimore: (The Author) 1880.
First edition of the first book on the camellia written by an

American. Halliday was a nurseryman and florist located in Baltimore.
He was a dedicated proponent of camellia propagation from cuttings, a practice which at that time was less common than
grafting. He gives
detailed instructions for all stages of development and includes several instructive text illustrations as well as five color
plates. Halliday's advice was particularly directed to commercial growers, with much attention paid to issues such as market
prices and the profitablilty of different methods of cultivation. He was also a partisan of the alba plena variety, and offers
much of his advice specifically for that plant. 12mo (19.2 x 12 cm); 142 pp. with 43 wood-engraved text illustrations + 5
chromolithographed plates.
Original cloth with gilt camellia design on upper cover, gilt lettered spine, very slight wear to spine ends, corners
gently bumped; original endpapers and publisher's announcement slip for the forthcoming PRACTICAL AZALEA
CULTURE tipped in at front endpapers; 2 tissue guards removed; a very good copy.
£250

63 (Hogarth Essays -Henry James) BOSANQUET, Theodora. HENRY JAMES AT WORK. London: The Hogarth Press

1924.
First edition. Woolmer 42.The only book of THE HOGARTH ESSAYS series to be hand printed by Leonard and Virginia
Woolf. 21.6 x 13.7 cm; 33pp.
Original limp paper covers with upper cover printed in green, with a design by Vanessa Bell; small glue repair
to upper 2cm of spine; light scuffing and smudging of covers; very faint foxing to text, mostly at margins; older
booksellers’ ticket on inner cover; previous owner name in pen with date on inner rear cover. Very good.
£395

65 (Illustrated Books) HOWE, Julia Ward and Rosalys HALL. FLIBBERTY-GIBBET'S JIG. Newport, R.I. the Third &

Elm Press, (1987).
First edition. With woodcuts by Ilse Buchert Nesbitt of the Third and Elm Press. Rosalys Hall, writer and seller of children’s
books, was a descendant of both Roger Williams and Julia Ward Howe ( her great grandmother). FLIBBERTY-GIBBET’S
JIG was created by Hall from a tale sung at the piano by Julia Ward Howe for visiting children at her summer home in
Portsmouth, R.I. and remembered by a grandson.Ilse Buchert Nesbitt, co-founder of the Third & Elm Press with her late
husband, Alexander Nesbitt, is a woodcut artist who has created and produced numerous book illustrations and individual
prints.
8vo (8.6 x 6 cm); 16 unnumbered pp. illustrated with music and with woodcuts printed in brown.
Fine in original orange paper wrappers printed in brown on upper Cover.
£140

A French Oceanographer Creates A Theatre Company For The Young In Indochina in 1941.
66 (INDOCHINE - THEATRE - YOUTH) SERÈNE, Raoul. TRETEAUX ET COULISSES
OU JEUNE THEATRE. Carnet De Route de la compagnie “Jeune Theatre”. Saigon Cahiers

de la Jeunesse 1942.
Signed presentation copy from the author dated 21 octobre, 1942, Saigon. One of 525 copies.
Raoul Sèrene was a French oceanographer specialising in crustaceans sent to Indochina in the
first half of the 20th century. In his youth in France, Serène had been an enthusiastic scout
and, no doubt, his interest the welfare and in the cultural development of the young in
Indochina lead him to create this theatre. The text provides a detailed account of their
adventures and performances and is enhanced with photographs of masks used taken by
NGUYEN-DINH-DIEP. The design of the paper covers ( also masks) is created by Mme. Alice
Bouillette. Rare and fragile. Thus far, we have not found a copy in any of the major online
library sites. 12mo (16 x 12 cm); 123 + (iii) pp. + 4 plates from black and white photographs.
Original colour printed wraps, reasonably well preserved with some nicks at extremities; internally very good,
although printed on very poor quality paper; some portions unopened; printer’s marks on versos of photographic plates.
£500

67 (Interactive Cartography) (PARAVIA, G.B.) MAP PUZZLE. Italia; Africa; Asia; Europa; America Settentrionale;
America Meridionale. Torino, etc. G.B. Paravia n.d., late 19th, early 20th century..

A carefully preserved, fairly complex map puzzle in its original box. It consists of twenty wooden cubes with coloured
printed paper atlas sections on all six sides of each cube. Provided as guides or correction, are six loose sheets with rectos

completely filled with detailed maps: Italia; Africa; Asia; Europa; America Settentrionale; America Meridionale. The sheet
for Italia is the box cover paste-down. Giovanni Battista Paravia’s publishing house began in 1802 and continued throughout
the 19th century under various management, as G.B. Paravia. From its early focus on religious and scholastic texts, and
spurred by Italian Unification, Paravia developed interests in educational material and maps, globes, and, eventually, atlases,
dictionaries, and children’s books. A map puzzle such as this exemplifies the firm’s dedication to a unified Italian education
system. This is not for young children, but for more mature students and adults. It was published before WWII; in 1920, the
firm’s name changed to Societa Anomina G.B. Paravia e C. Most uncommon. Original wooden box, 19 x 15.4 x 3.9 cm., with
original brass clasp; six colour printed maps on separate sheets ( one map pasted down on box cover); a block of wooden
cubes, 16.5 x 13 x 2.5 cm., with each cube ( 2.5 x 2.5 x2.5 cm) covered with a pasted-on map section on each side.
Original paper covered wooden box with original brass closure. The sheet map for Italia is pasted down to upper
cover of box, as issued and bordered in darkened gold paper or thread lacking less than 3 cm.; some minor edgewear, with
just a bit of wood exposed on one bottom box corner; light to moderate foxing overall. Internally there are twenty wooden
cubes with portions of paper maps printed on all fsix sides, mild foxing, occasional bit of bubbling, very infrequent bits of
wood exposed on cubes. The plain cream paper lining of the box is moderately foxed. In all, well preserved.
£550

Irish Women
68 (IRISH IMMIGRATION - A WOMAN) (LEE FAMILY) STEERAGE PASSAGE FOR AN IRISH WOMAN
IMMIGRATING TO AMERICA. New York 1836.

Ticket No. 230. “Give the person mentioned in the Margin or Bearer a Steerage passage, unfound on board the Ship
Emerald from Liverpool to this Port. ” Signed by ABM. Bell & Co and James Bell of Malcolmson & Bell. The ticket is for Mary
Lee,her name written in pen and ink in the margin. The date of passage is marked in blue as being on the “EMERALD” /
Liverpool, 5/13/36. On the verso of the ticket is a portion of a letter to “Mother” dated New York January 19, 1886, thanking
her for permission to allow the writer’s sister, Mary, to come to America. The lower portion of the letter is removed, but
appears to begin with the wish that having her sister Mary come to join her might assist “Mother” ( in money sent back or,
perhaps, having fewer children to care for). According to the Memoirs from 1798-1886 of Richard Robert Madden ( London,
Ward & Downery, 1891) p. 10 who was on board the Emerald for this trip, many of the Irish on board were evicted peasants
from County Cavan. - this before the Famine. Madden describes the wretched conditions in steerage during the voyage. (
Thanks to Kaaterskill Books for this information about Richard Robert Madden). Rare.
Trimmed ticket (8.7 x 21.5 cm); printed and marked inpen and ink; stamped in blue ink; very faint soiling; tiny
tears and a few pin-pricks, but a well preserved copy.
£400

69 (Irish Women Writers) BOLAND, Eavan. THE JOURNEY. Dublin/Deerfield The Gallelry Press/the Deerfield Press
1983.
Designed and illustrated by Timothy Engelland. One of 300 copies signed by Eavan Boland and with an illustration
hand-colored by Engelland. Printed by Arthur Larson at Hampshire Typothetae in Hatfield, Massachusetts and hand bound
by Antiquarian Bookcrafts, Ltd., Dublin, Ireland. 8vo (22 x 15 cm); with 10 unnumbered pages including one page of
hand-colored illustration.
Original black cloth, gilt titled spine; in dust jacket. Fine.
£100.00
70 (JAPANESE DESIGN) ANONYMOUS. KATAGAMI STENCILS. Six Original Examples of KATAGAMI WORK.

(Japan) N.P. n.d., ca. 1900.
Katagami stencils were hand cut (with knife, awl or small punch tool) on washi paper to
produce patterns for dyeing innumerable items of Japanese cultural life from brilliant
Kimono features for persons in all walks of life to obi belts and simple tea towels. The use of
Katagami designs from nature or from geometric abstraction stretches far back into the
country’s history. From the 16th century, at least, they have played a part in kimono designs
and theatre costume and, by the Meiji period, many were exported to Europe, partly in
response to the fashion for japonisme, for decorative purposes, not necessarily for fabric
design. The examples offered here were found in France and, we believe, represent such
Meiji period creations for export.
The University of Middlesex Museum of Domestic Design & Architecture maintains a
collection
of
katagami
designs
in
its
Silver
Studio
Collection
(
https://moda.mdx.ac.uk/collections/collections-history/silver-studio-collection/) and contributions from Mamiko

Markham on her research findings into Katagami. The Silver Studio collection is from the decorative arts studio of Arthur
Silver who, in the late 19th century, collected katagami stencils for design inspiration, as did many other wallpaper and fabric
houses of the time. (Silver actually framed some katagami stencils for mounting on the walls of his private home.
The washi paper used, probably produced from thin layers of mulberry bark treated with persimmon juice, forms a perfect
dark and surprisingly strong backdrop for the carved designs. One of the designs offered here shows the spider-web thin silk
threads sometimes used to stabilize the cut design. There are many different techniques used in Edo and Meiji period to
create large figurative designs and, also, as here, small and intricate abstract designs from nature.
See also: Tuer, Andre. THE BOOK OF DELIGHTFUL AND STRANGE DESIGNS...ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE ART OF THE
JAPANESE STENCIL-CUTTER. (6) Six examples mounted on cream coloured card stock measuring 34.5 x 45 cm; washi
paper ranging from approximately 24.8 x 40 cm to 26 cm x 44 cm; hand-cut images, themselves, approximately 11.4 x 34 cm
to 15 x 36 cm.
In excellent condition, with small faults here and there, either outer brown washi paper edges chipped and
wrinkled or pin-holed from working, as is usual, or a very minor error in the working of the design, itself, ( one design has
a small reinforcement in one of the small squares (approximately 1.3 x 1.3 cm). The minor errors in the design may be from
previous dyeing and stencilling work, but these examples do not exhibit extensive use at all. A very handsome grouping.
Mounted with transparent corners on cream coloured stock. One example shows the maker’s mark, barely visible
(Marmiko Markam uses a microscope to view them).
£700

71 ( JAPONISME) Ferrariello. MOTIFS JAPONAIS.
40 Planches. Enluminure Exécutée Par L’Atelier Ferrariello. Levallois (Seine) H. Guillaume n.d. (ca. 1920).

Forty stunning plates in pochoir. 25 x 17 cm; 1 f. printed + 40 pochoir plates printed on rectos only. Complete. There is a
plate 16bis instead of a plate 17, as is the case. in other copies.
In original cloth-backed paper covered portfolio with pictorial upper covers; original ties present; some damp
staining to margins of covers and text, not affecting images.
£300

“Instruire En Amusant”
72 (Jeu Educatif) (SAUSSINE, publisher) LA GRAMMAIRE,- Jeu
Magnétique. (cover title). Paris: Saussine, ca. 1870.

A beautifully preserved 19th century game, based upon “le petit
génie”, a magnet, teaching grammar. In its original decorative box or
“boite en carton” with a lithograph showing Charlemagne with his
contemporary students in an illustration signed by B. Coudert in the
plate. There are three different coloured disks to place separately on
the platform. One chooses a question on a disk of one colour and
places the disk down on the platform. The magnetic “génie” will find
the answer in the outer circle of text within the correct colour space.
The inventor of this and other magnetic games came to Paris from
Uzes in the 1860s. There followed a career path in educational games
that led to “l’entreprise Saussine” lasting well into the 20th century.
The creation and publication of education games were, in part, a
solution to the upheavals in “public” education in the second half of
the 19th century in France. Leon Saussine obtained a brevet for a jeu
magnetique in 1870. “ Le principal qu’il dévelopa, consiste, grâce à un
habile placement d’aimants, à faire correspondre des questions et des responses qui sont désignées par un aimant disposé
sur pivot et
camouflé de diverses façons.” ( from jeux anciens de collections.com). These jeux magnetique were the making of Saussine
who presented at the 1878 Exposition in Paris. Uncommon in such very good condition. With its lid in place, the box
measures 21.4 x 26.3 x 5 cm; the circle of questions and answers is approximately 18.3 cm in diameter; the lid cover bears a
coloured lithographed pastedown illustration approximately 26 x 20.5 cm; the underside of the the lid bears a printed
paste-down with Instruction. Internally, the text is printed in black against coloured backgrounds; the circle surrounded
with colour printed “arabesque” style designs. There are three coloured disks to be used for the game.
In very good condition. With original Instruction label pasted down on the inside of the cover lid.
£1250

“An Open Book”
73 (Journal - Garden Notes) HAYWOOD, R.B. (publisher).
GARDEN BOOK IN THREE PARTS. (London) R.B. Haywood, n.d. early 20th century.

An unusual survival, a large, handsomely bound early 20th century garden notebook completely unfilled. Although its entry
pages are left blank, the journal is printed ifor three parts: Part 1: notes for planting trees and shrubs; notes for planting
bulbs, plant and seeds; notes for planting, etc. Fruit and Vegetables. Part 2 is arranged for a record of trees and shrubs
planted; record of bulbs, plants and seeds planted; record of fruit and vegetables planted. Part 3 is for garden sundries, with
columns for dates and prices. In Part 1 blue and red lines divide up columns for name, description and “where obtainable”; in
Part 2, red lines form columns for name, “Where Obtained,” “Where planted,” and “Price.” Parts 1 and 2 also contain a
printed alphabetical index for finding plants in the journal. On the spine of the volume, at the bottom, appear the initials
“B.S. F-P.”, perhaps designating its destination for use by a botanical society. Very pleasing in weight and purpose. For a
serious gardener perhaps. 26 x 20.1 cm; printed journal with blanks (xx pp.) + 44; 18 + 45-184; 185- 196 pp.
Original Straight-grained goat with gilt upper cover titled “Garden Notes Etc.” and gilt lettered and numbered
spine; some rubbing to extremities, but still well preserved.
£200

“No decoration should we introduce, That has not first been nat’raliz’d by use”
74 KNIGHT, R(ichard) P(ayne). THE LANDSCAPE, A DIDACTIC POEM. In Three
Books. Addressed To Uvedale Price, Esq. London: W. Bulmer and Co. 1794.

omamin Pouncy iFirst edition of this important manifesto marking the outbreak of the
"picturesque controversy" that continued to dnate landscape gardening theory and practice
at the outset of the nineteenth century. Knight attacked the Brown/Repton school in favor
of the rough and irregular style also advanced by Price in his theories of the picturesque,
that is, gardens which imitate the wild natural scenery in the paintings of Claude and
Salvatore Rosa. His lengthy poem provides practical advice for obtaining these results and
includes two folding etchings by Benjfrom drawings by Thomas Hearne which illustrate a
rural estate laid out in the contrasting styles.THE LANDSCAPE, A DIDACTIC POEM.
Henrey 900. 4to (28.5 cm. x 22 cm.); (iv) + 77 pp. + 3 plates (2 folding).
Contemporary green calf spine, gilt ruled and ornamented spine compartments; gilt lettered red leather title
piece; marbled boards; head of spine worn with slight separation along a half inch of the back edge, extremities rubbed;
very little foxing; a very good copy; with the bookplate of Geo. Armytage.
£700

75 L'AMI. (Mosse, Jean-Marie). L'ART DE PLAIRE ET DE FIXER Ou Conseils Aux Femmes....... Paris: n.d. (ca. 1830).

An extremely pretty little copy of this exhaustive detailing of what a woman must do to please (her man). The engraved
frontispiece and title vignette suggest an adventurous topic - these show partly undressed women in bedroom scenes - but
the whole of the text amounts to a guide to personal beauty and care, as well as to domestic activities and personal virtues. A
“Tablette des Matieres” indexes a plethora of advice from how to behave with one’s chamber maid to what various toilet
waters to use in every circumstance of personal care. In the case of this particular edition, a “Notes” section on toilet waters
serves as an advertising vehicle for a M. Antoine, Directeur du Dépôt des Recettes secrètes pour Embellir et Fortifier, rue
Montmartre, No. 154, who is listed as the editor of the work. There are editions published in Brussels, as well as Paris; in
fact, the text seems to have been quite useful as advertising vehicle: in this copy,there is a lengthy list of French cities and
departments with specific bookstores where the book could be found. Our copy seems closest in description to an 1830 copy
described in the British Library, but there are also versions from the 1820s ( for which see Barbier 1, p. 293. A full page of
introductory notes describes the cost for various bindings “Broché”, “Cartonné”, “ Relié en beau maroquin”, and with various
“Étuis” available. An amusing and charming bit of social persuasion and marketing from early 19th century France. 12mo
(12.5 x 8.5 cm); (vi) pp. including half-title and lists of numerous vendors where one can purchase the book; 221 pp. +
engraved frontispiece and title; 7 unnumbered pp. of publisher’s ads at back.
Contemporary marbled paper over boards, very slight shelf wear; gilt decorated calf spine with stamped
compartments, including red lettering piece, gilt in second compartment; varied decorations in remaining three
compartments; original endpapers; very infrequent brown spots, but the text is fresh and bright; engraved frontispiece
with tissue guard; engraved vignette on title page fine. With previous owner’s signature and private collection number
penned on verso of free endpaper. Near fine.
£400

76 Laurence, John. A NEW SYSTEM OF AGRICULTURE. Being A Complete Body of Husbandry and Gardening In all
the Parts of them. Viz. Husbandry in the FIELD, And Its Several Improvements...In FIVE BOOKS... London: for Tho.

Woodward, 1726.
First edition. Laurence’s “most ambitious literary project...” (Henrey p. 421). With a handsome etched frontispiece by van de
Gucht showing the Prince of Wales’s Richmond Lodge or Ormonde Lodge. The work is dedicated to the Princess of Wales,
later Queen Caroline to George II, who would eventually improve Richmond Lodge
with Charles Bridgeman.. The lodge no longer exists. (Henrey,p. 421 ). Laurence
(sometimes spelled Lawrence), who bears the distinction of having written the first
original eighteenth century treatise on gardening, THE CLERGY-MAN’S
RECREATION, 1714, was rector at Yelverton in Northhamptonshire where he turned
an unpromising patch into a thriving fruit garden over the course of 20 years. The
first book in this ambitious work concerns every aspect of agriculture from dung to
brickmaking. Book II describes the characteristics and uses of a great variety of forest
trees, timber trees, evergreens and flowering shrubs, all suitable for growing in
England without “housing”. Book Three is about the subject for which the author is
perhaps best known, fruit culture. Book IV : the kitchen garden. Book V is devoted to
the flower garden and includes “A complete catalogue of Flowers great and small
perannual (sic) or annual, usually known or propagated in England, either in the
naked Ground or Hotbed.” With seven engraved printer’s ornaments by Francis
Hoffman. Henrey 945; Hunt 466; Johnson, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH GARDENING p. 156. Folio ( 34.4 x 21.2 cm); (xxiv) +
456 (i.e. 452) pp. + etched frontispiece + 2 copperplate engravings (with 3 impressions); with 7 engraved printer’s
ornaments by F. Hoffman.
Original full leather boards with double gilt ruling, very skillfully rebacked in full leather with gilt ruled raised
bands and what is probably the original gilt-lettered title piece; original front pastedown preserved with two bookplates
(Hare of Docking, Esq. and L.K. Elmhurst); free endpaper and following blank recent and well-matched; much faded old
damp-staining (washed?) appearing in upper margins of some pages, only occasionally appearing in text, at rear pages.
The name Charles Martin written in faded ink on title page. A well preserved copy.
£600

77 (MANUSCRIPT - CAHIER D’ETUDES)
GÉOGRAPHIE... Chouzé-sur-Loire (1876).

GIRAND,

EUGERINE.

ALBUM

DE

A most attractively executed cahier d’etudes for geography created by Mlle. Girand for her class as a
student of the Religieuses de St. Charles. With 36 full page colour detailed maps showing 3 dozen
departments in the country of France. This preceded by a general hand-drawn map of the country
displaying all the regions. For each segment, in her delicate script, Girand has provided information
about the borders, water sources, industry and commerce, notable cities, churches, etc. of each
department. A wonderful educational exercise; there can be little doubt that Mlle. Girand knew her
country well after completion of this cahier. Manuscript title leaf + 37 maps and their titles
hand-drawn with colour on rectos; 39 ff. text both recto and verso.
Original quarter red morocco over stamped red cloth. The initials E.G. in gilt center on the
upper cover. Original endpapers. Some wear to exterior with nicking at spine ends, but a very good copy.
£300

78 MAUND, B(enjamin). THE FRUITIST; A Treatise On Orchard And Garden Fruits, Their
Description, History, And Management. London: Groombridge And Sons, n.d. (ca 1851).

Maund was a pharmacist, botanist and bookseller who was most noted as the publisher of several
botanical periodicals with colored plates, the most famous of which, THE BOTANIC GARDEN,
began in 1825. The FRUITIST appeared as a sequel to that series, although the format of its
illustrations differed from the earlier flower plates by presenting a single subject per page instead
of four. These delicately hand-colored wood engravings depict a variety of fruits placed above
their printed descriptions and framed within an elaborate printed border. Included are 34 apples,
24 pears, 6 plums, 3 gooseberries and 7 other fruits. In the present volume the fruits have been
grouped by type, with varieties placed in alphabetical order, rather than in the random order in
which they were originally received by subscribers. 4to (21 x 17.5 cm); (iv) + engraved title + 72
leaves each with a hand-colored wood engraving of a specimen of fruit.
Three-quarter green calf with cloth boards and decoratively gilt spine; spine faded, but otherwise a well
preserved copy of a lovely book.

£975.00

A French musician and socialite lost for a while in England.
79 (Memoires of Julie Candeille) SIMONS-CANDEILLE, (Julie) Mme. SOUVENIRS DE BRIGHTON, DE LONDRES
ET DE PARIS; Et Quelques Fragmens De Littérature Legère; Paris Delaunay; Mongie; Lenormand; L’Huillier. 1818.

First edition? Amélie-Julie Candeille, “composer, librettist, writer, singer, actress, comedian and instrumentalist”... was said
to have played a concert alongside the teenage Mozart. Aged 14, she was initiated into the “la Candeur” masonic lodge in
which she met several playwirghts such as Olympe de Gouges...” (Wikipedia). Her political ideas were sympathetic with the
Revolution and her social and artistic associations reflected this. Her most famous opera, CATHERINE, OU LA BELLE
FERMIÈRE, was performed during the trial of Louis XVI.
When Napoleon returned from Elba, Simons-Candeille self-exiled in England and these recollections of her experiences and
impressions there are dedicated to her English friend Milady L*** ( Lindsey). She recounts musical events in Brighton with
interesting detail. Not infrequently, her recollections are expressed through the voice of another character. Comments are
made about English beds, the obsession with horses, a dinner menu and other observations on cuisine, extravagant London
furnishings, and much more. She expresses amazement at the importance of English druggists.
The text is quite varied, with a section on “La Lecture et La Déclamation”; two discourses “sur le Goût Des Voyages et
L’Indépencance de la Sagesse”; a “Fragment De Florinda, Narration Éspagnole”. Her interests varied and deserving of study.
Apparently there were multiple editions issued in 1818, at least one without publisher. Not common in commerce and of
great interest to anyone examining of women in music and theatre during the early 19th century. 8vo; 308 pp; with a cancel
stub between pp. 66-67
Leather backed grained paper over boards; tooling and lettering in gilt on spine; spine gently nicked at head
exposing endband. Occasional brown spots to text, but largely fresh and bright. A very good copy.
£300

Copy printed for Andre Malraux
80 (Menars) FRANÇAIS, Anne. UN BEAU JOUR A MENARS. Paris: Librarie Hachette, 1964.

One of 150 copies on Velin de Rives, “Imprimé spécialement pour/ MONSIEUR ANDRE
MALRAUX/Ministere D’État / Chargé Des Affaires Culturelles” signed and inscribed by the author,
“Hommage de l’auteur”. Menars, located on the Loire, began in the 17th century as a classical
French garden and chateau. For a brief period (1760-1764), it served as the residence residence of
Madame de Pompadour, who added her personal touch to the chateau with the help of architect,
Jacques-Ange Gabriel. Following her death, her brother, the marquis de Marigny, engaged
Jacques-Gabriel Soufflot to further develop the site. The exuberant drawings of Anne Français fill
this colorful book with impressions of visits to Menars in winter and in spring. While leading the
reader through the interior and exterior spaces, she often succeeds in demonstrating their
interrelationship. Accompanying text offers an overview of the history of Menars. A very charming
book, printed by Mourlot and entirely designed by Français, known for inventing the concept of “ionnisme” in painting. 8vo
(25.5 x 18 cm); (ii) + (xiv) + 17-66 + (10) pp. with text illustrations on every page printed in color and black and white;
author’s signed presentation on the limitation page.
Original color printed illustrated wrappers; original stiff paper covers with upper cover printed in black with
coat of arms and title; extremely light shelf-wear, but a near fine copy.
£200

81 (MERRIMACK MANUFACTURING CO.?) GREENAWAY SUITINGS. (Lowell, Ma) ca. 1880.

A tribute to the popularity and influence of the illustrator Kate Greenaway, this Lowell Massachusetts manufacturing
company, one of the first in this textile manufacturing town, issued these samples for simple cotton suiting using Greenaway
-like images as selling point. Stapled portfolio, 21 x 14 cm; with six folded cotton cloth samples.
Very good
£250

82 (Paper Balloons and Dirigibles) BARNABITA MARTINI, D. P. Raffaele. L’ARTE DI COSTRUIRE I PALLONI DI
CARTA. Cenni Biografici Sull’Autore Del P.A. Ghignoni E Introduzione Storica Del P.G. Boffito E D’E. Vajna De Pava.
Opera Postuma Edita A Cura Del P. Camillo Melzi D’Eril. Firenze Stabilimento G. Civelli 1906.

First and apparently only edition of this highly detailed Italian instruction manual for making paper dirigibles and flying
balloon-style objects by a member of the religious Barnabite order, P. Raffaele Martini Barnabita, instructor at the now

closed Barnabite high school, the revered Collegio della Querce in Florence. Following a biographical essay on Father Martini
and a history of flight in ancient times, there follow chapters on various aspects of paper balloon construction: on materials
to be used in construction; on polyhedral, polyhedral radiated, and spheroidal balloons;
pyrotechnics. Of particular interest are the instructions and illustrations for making these large
balloons in the forms of animals such as elephants and fish. Outline illustrations and
measurement figures are illustrated by P.N. Giannuzzi and “Solenni design”. Delightful pictures
from photographs of the students with their creations are added in 16 plates Through OCLC we
locate only one copy in the US, at Princeton and one copy in Italy, at Accademia De Georgofili.
A rare item. 8vo (24.4 x 17 cm); xiii + (i) + 74 pp. with text diagrams + 16 black and white
illustrations from photos printed on 9 plates bound on stubs.
Original printed green paper wraps, including a photo of students with a “polloni”
and two of the school itself; a bit of minor folding at corners and slightest wear at spine ends;
the faintest spots of foxing to preliminaries; still nearly a fine copy with pages unopened.
£500

IS “ L ” A WOMAN?”
83 (Paris - Empire Fashion and Style ) L.... PARIS ET SES MODES, Ou Les Soirées Parisiennes. Paris: chez Michelet;
Ponthieu, An XI.- 1803.
First and evidently only edition. Dedicated to “ Monsieur LEROI”, the Count de Provence, brother of Louis XVI and later to
be Louis XVIII in 1814. The anonymous author tells us that he/she won the manuscript of this work (based on
communications to relatives in the provinces) in a game of piquet. Rather immodestly, the author hopes that by dedicating
this book to the exiled future king, his/her name will become known throughout Europe. Yet, at the time, it had to be
anonymous. The text opens with praise for “La plus Belle” who is pictured in the frontispiece and whose virtues are described
in elevated language - perhaps a real person, perhaps the ideal woman of the period. In any case, the reader sees from the
frontispiece that she not only carries on the taste for neo-classical influence in dress, but also, with her partially exposed
breast, the mode of “Undress”. Clothing fashion is hardly the only subject here ( but we do find the title in Colas 2280).
Everything that is currently popular in Paris at the time comes into view, reflecting the sense of rapid and unpredictable
change in the period just before Napoleon becomes emperor. Mention is made of contemporary musical performances (at la
rue de Cléry, at the Conservatoire); the state of gardens such as “Idalie” and “Elisée “(sic) just off the Champs Elysées; Tivoli;
and Frascati. The author advises the reader on the current and correct usage of the words “artiste”, “cordonnier and bottier”,
“perruquier et coéffeur”. Fashionable merchants for fabrics, jewelry, glass and perfumes, etc. are mentioned, and tea salons,
confiseries, and cafés noted. We learn that the term “marchands de meubles” has replaced ”tapissier” among those in the
know. Balls, the entertainments of Longchamps, and the theatre scene (with critical comment) are referenced. Nine theatres
are listed with mention of their performers and their status. The point is made that the sentimental genre is now favoured in
novels. With a bookplate bearing the devise of the family Kergorlay, famous as royalist Ultras, “Ayde Toy Kergorlay, Dieu
T’Aydera”. OCLC locates no copies in North America. There are 2 copies at the British Library in addition to copies in French
collections, with no indications in the usual references as to the author. Rare and curious.
12mo (16.4 x 10 cm); (ii, blank) + half title + engraved frontispiece bound on stubs, tissue guard to frontispiece + (10 - )214+
(ii) pp.
Bound in contemporary 19th century quarter leather, spine gilt ruled with gilt devices and gilt title, spine edges
rubbed, very tiny chip at head of spine; marbled boards scuffed in places, very mild shelf wear at extremities; marbled
endpapers with bookplate on front paste-down; half-title and engraved frontispiece bound on stubs, text block bound
tightly; faint and infrequent spotting or foxing. A well preserved and attractive copy with a few pages showing faint
damping trace at margin edges only and some irregularity of edges, not affecting text.
£1000

85 (Paris guide) P(RUDHOMME)., L(ouis). VOYAGE DESCRIPTIVE ET PHILOSOPHIQUE DE L'ANCIEN ET DU
NOUVEAU PARIS. Miroir Fidèle. qui indique aux Étrangers et même aux Parisiens ce qu’ils doivent connaitre et
éviter dan cette Capitale;.... Paris: Chez L’Auteur, rue des Marais 1815.

Nouvelle (second) edition, corrigée et augmentée With a folding plan of Paris in 1814 and with 101 small engraved plates of
city structures. “ Contenant de faits historiques et anecdotes curieuses sur le monuments et sur la variation des moeurs de
ses habitans depuis vingt-cinq ans; Le Physionomie des maisons de jeux et des jouers; Le pièges que tendent les matrones,
les prostitutuées; les filons et les voleurs, etc. SUIVI de la description des environs de Paris; D’dictionnaire des rues, places,
quais de cette capitale, etc. Two volumes bound as one. Also with 52 page dictionary of the municipal arrondissements (

boulevards, passages, etc.) dated 1814 bound in. 12mo (5.3 x 8.2 cm); xii + 251+ (1) + 50 engraved plates; 52 pp.; xii,
including second title page +316 pp.+51 plates.
In contemporary leather binding, gentle restoration of scraping, spine gilt ruled and compartmentalized with
gilt geometric design, title on red leather label and numbers 1=2 on red leather label;small hole p. 157; extremities worn
but the binding is strong and the original marbled endpapers have been preserved. Scattered faded browning and foxing
in text. All plates are present, though some are bound out of order.
£200

86 (Parisian Pochoir) (TOLMER) POCHOIR DECORATED TOY PAPER HATBOX WITH DOLL’S HAT INSIDE.

(Paris) ca. 1925.
This is a production of the wonderful Maison Tolmer: “a prestigious printing house in Paris, renowned for its superb
graphics and luxurious publications and packaging.” ( British Museum.org>term >BIOG 200508). A surprising and very
delightful toy paper hatbox decorated on its round sides and lid top with delicate pochoir floral decoration. The lid top shows
a scene of a young couple under a tree, the young man, hat in hand, and the young girl seated with a flower in hand. The
feeling of the piece is very much in that joyous and elegant spirit found in early 20th century Parisian fashion works so often
illustrated by pochoir. With the original ribbon closure system. Inside, in contemporary tissue paper, sits a small straw and
netted hat with ribbon surround and tiny artificial flowers. Fine. Decorated paper covered light board circular box, 6 cm.
diameter; 4 cm. tall; including removable lid and original ribbon closure.
In fine condition.
£275

87 (Parks - Brussels) Schoonen, Louis. LE PARC DE BRUXELLES. Poème Descriptif et Satirique En Quatre Chants,

Bruxelles, 1849.
First and apparently only edition. With an engraved frontispiece of a view taken from within the park looking towards the
Palais de la Nation designed by Gilles-Barnabé Guimard who, together with Joachim Zinner, provided the overall plans for
the park and Place Royal in the 18th century. The four “chants” of the poem evoke events and people in the region’s history
through encounters with the park’s sculptures of classical and historical figures, its structures, etc. Of particular interest for
Schoonen’s 28 pages of notes which provide detailed descriptions of the park, its plantings, layout, views and associated
history. Scarce. In OCLC we locate only one copy at Utrecht and one at Vlaamse Erfgredbibliotheek. 8vo (17.2 x 12.5 cm);
engraved frontispiece +92 pp with 2 tailpieces + 1 engraved plate.
Marbled paper over boards with gilt lettered red leather spine label,minor shelfwear; small old tape marks on
end papers, faint offsetting of engraved frontispiece onto title page; presentation inscription from the author on half-title.
A very good copy.
£375

Hidden above the Gare Montparanasse.
88 (Parks - Paris) ANONYMOUS. LE JARDIN ATLANTIQUE (spine title). A
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION
OVER TWENTY YEARS. ( Paris) N.P. 1973-1997.

Photographic documentation of a surprising garden creation in central Paris: the
building of Le Jardin Atlantique above the train tracks of the Gare Montparnasse. This
documentation begins in 1973, before the landscape architects Francois Brun, Michel
Pena, and Christine Pena won their proposal to design the marine themed garden (see
Racine, CREATEURS DE JARDINS ET DE PAYSAGES EN FRANCE DU XIXe SIECLE.
pp.333-4) that was meant to rest above the station tracks that led to the West Coast of
France. This was a bold undertaking that involved raising a new level on twelve pillars
above the train tracks in an area over 3 hectares. The steps involved in this are the subject of this album. The first shot was
taken from the interior of one of the large apartment buildings that surround the garden itself and the station complex. Its
focus is on the apartment window sill where vintage garden tools, as well as other artefacts, are displayed on the shelf
overlooking the visible train tracks. There are several shots directly centring on the tracks from the same viewpoint, with the
tops of the Eiffel Tower and Invalides visible in the distance, and others shots from different directions at night, in the snow,
etc. taken in the early 80s. In 1988, the photos begin to show considerable construction on the site and, by May, 1989, we can
see the beginning of the elevation of the dalle or platform elevated above the tracks on concrete pillars, which included the
elevation of a building to be used for a WWII museum. By 1992 the dalle seems to be complete and the construction of
garden features begun, including undulating paths, climbing structures and ship mast-like lighting fixtures, and plantings.
There are photographs of the blue tiled, ocean- themed walls, the waterways, the wavelike wall structures and wooden

planked walkways, a children’s playground in a setting of beach sand, and an elevated pavilion suggesting the brig of a ship.
The beautifully plant-enclosed tennis courts are paved in blue and the whole garden is well used today by residents; yet it
remains a hidden surprise within the walls of the urban commercial and residential buildings surrounding it. A connection to
the train concourse is maintained by ventilator shafts that allow the sounds of departure and arrival announcements to be
heard above. Album 25.2 x 21 cm.; 20 ff. with 59 photographs (measuring from 24 x 18 cm to 7x7 cm) in colour and some in
in black and white tipped on to rectos and versos; photos also tipped on to paste downs; 3 photos are loosely inserted.
Contemporary photo album in black simulated leather; penned title on paper label on spine; black paper leaves
mounted with original photographs in both black and white and in colour. Fine condition.
£600

89 PETIT, Victor. HABITATIONS CHAMPÊTRES Recueil De
Maisons, Villas, Châlets, Pavillons, Kiosques, Parcs et Jardins,
Dessinées Par Victor Petit. Paris: Monrocq frères, n.d. (ca. 1855).

Victor Petit was an artist, lithographer and chromolithographer who
documented the picturesque architecture and gardens built in and around
Paris during the Second Empire. He was also a member of numerous
archaelogical associations. Habitations Champêtres was one of four
complementary works directed at the newly wealthy and culturally
ambitious bourgeoisie of the time: the others were MAISONS DE
COMPAGNE DES ENVIRONS DE PARIS, PARCS ET JARDINS DES
ENVIRONS
DE
PARIS,
AND
PETITES
CONSTRUCTIONS
PITTORESQUES. In the present work the focus is on the variety of
country house styles found in different regions of France and, to a small extent, in England and Italy. The parks, grounds
arrangements, garden structures and outbuildings are also depicted. Belvederes, garden pavilions, rustic cabanas and the
like are shown along with views of parks such as the Parc de Pinon in Picardie or the Parc du Marchais in Burgundy.
Distinctions are made among maisons champêtres, maisons de plaisance, and maisons bourgeoises; all are shown in
grounds settings. The work was available from the publishers in simple black and white lithography or in coloured
lithography; individual plates could also be ordered separately, either coloured or in black and white. The present copy offers
30 plates in black and white and the remaining 70 hand finished to varying degrees in light color. They offer an interesting
contrast to the forceful colors available as shown in sample plates from Petites Constructions and Parcs Et Jardins Des
Environs De Paris which are laid in here. Ganay 254, but the Ganay copy does not have the title page.
4to (36.5 x 27 cm) Loose in portfolio, as issued. Partially colored title page + 100 lithographed plates, 70 of which are
coloured to varying degrees, 30 are in black and white, plus, 8 coloured lithographed plates, from PETITES
CONSTRUCTIONS PITTORESQUES and one from PARCS ET JARDINS laid in.
Original cloth backed portfolio with paper paste-downs; upper cover printed with title and author; paste-down
on inner portfolio board annonces the forthcoming work by Petit, and the rear board inner paste down provides
bibliographic detail of 7 different works, by Petit alone, detailing the title of each plate and how individual plates or
complete sets could be ordered; portfolio scuffed and rubbed, lacking front tie, but with all letterpress intact; plates are
fresh and bright with just some minor foxing at margin edges. An uncommon survival.
£1950.00

A table-top “voyage pittoresque”
90 (Picturesque Landscape) BRÈS, M. (Jean-Pierre). COMPONIUM PITTORESQUE, Collection De Plusieurs Milliers
De Paysages Composés Dans Divers Genres, Accompagnée D’Un Traité Élémentaire Du Paysage. Paris Le Fuel, n.d. (
cover date 1825).
The very scarce introductory treatise, only, written to accompany 36 plates of landscape elements in this innovative
pittoresque game. The game, itself, involves combining three numbered elements or cartons at a time to compose various
landscape views. A large number of combinations are possible ( twice as many different landscapes as there are words in the
French language, says Brès). The text is offered to instruct on the art of landscape painting, thus creating more interest in the
action of the game. So, the different components of landscape are described: rocks, terrain, clouds, skys, trees, moonlight,
chapels, towers, churches, etc. with suggestions for their arrangement to maximum effect. Also, there is discussion of line,
mass, light and perspective. Finally, Brès provides a two sided chart at the end of the text which he calls a “Tableau
Synoptique des Objets Que Le Paysagiste Doit Étudier, Et Des Peintres Qui Ont Excellé En Traitant Chacun D’Eux.” This
is,thus, an art instruction manual on its own. Brès had designed a similar game, the first MYRIORAMA ( this based on
scenes from Antiquity),and it was almost immediately imitated abroad - most notably, an English version by John
HeavisiderClark,MYRIORAMA: A COLLECTION OF MANY THOUSAND LANDSCAPES,1824. Although we have seen the

plates from COMPONIUM PITTORESQUE on the market, we have not seen it offered with this accompanying treatise. On
OCLC we find a copy of this treatise, alone, at Wurttembergische Landesbibliothek and in CCfr, a copy of the treatise only at
Bibliothèque Forney. Querard p. 502. Querard p.502 In 18 (19 x 12.2 cm); 68 pp. + 1 folding chart printed on both sides.
Original decoratively printed paper covers, darkened; spine mostly perished sewing firm, but some separation
in gutters; light to moderate foxing to text.ll
£450.00

With original photographs by Antoine Trinquart
91 (Portraits Of French Composers and Musicians) Lallier, Justin.
ALBUM-LYRIQUE. Biographique Illustré de Cinquante Compositeurs Et
Musiciens...Photographies par Trinquart. Paris: Chez Les Libraires Et

Papetiers, n.d. ( ca.1867).
First edition. A very lovely photographic souvenir album for mid 19th century
music lovers in France with 51 small albumen portraits, three to a page, each
surrounded by a lithographed oval “frame.” Trinquart, along with
photographer, Pierre Petit, opened a successful Parisian photography atelier
called “ La Photographie des Deux Mondes.” They produced admired
photographs of leading figures of the period. Inspired by the greatly expanded
interest in choral societies and popular concerts, Trinquart assembled this
collection of photographs ( some taken from engravings or paintings) of musical notables from Beethoven, Chopin, Gounod,
Rossini to Alboni, Cabel, Milsson and Patti. Opposite each page of three portraits is a text page providing brief biographical
information. The red/brown lithographed text concludes with a table of Compositeurs and Interprètes. OCLC lists at least
two copies in book form at Harvard and George Eastman House. Oblong 8vo (15 x 22.5 cm); 39 + (1)pp. text ornamentation
lithographed in red with 51 albumen photo portraits.
Original pebbled cloth,mildy spotted, with title and musical device gilt stamped on upper cover; a.e.g.; scattered
light foxing to text; photos fine; a very good copy.
£700

Créations et Types “Maga”
92 (Promotional Brochure - Pencils ) CARAN D'ACHE (cover title). CARAN D’ACHE.
Le Crayon de Qualité.

n.p. (Caran D’Ache) ca. 1932
An amusing and lively colour illustrated promotional brochure for Swiss pencil
manufacturer Caran d’Ache. Caran d’Ache was the nom de plume of political cartoonist
Emmanuel Poire. “Karandash” means pencil in Russian. With vibrant illustrations from
designs by M. Pozzati, by Amaldi, and by Nizzoli. A very good copy. Oblong pamphlet,17.2 x
24.6 cm; (vi) + 21 pp. of colour illustrations printed on rectos only, with printed tissue
guards + (ii)pp.
Original stiff cream paper with colour illustration and “Caran d’Ache” on upper cover; design by M. Pozzati on
rear cover; cord tied with original tie; light hand-soiling;internally fine with printed tissue guards. A near fine copy.
£280

93 (Residential Planning) MAWSON, E. Prentice THE PRIORY ESTATE/DUDLEY.
Report On Proposals For Its Development Prepared Under The Direction Of The
Council. London: B.T. Batsford, 1929.

First and only edition. A handsomely produced proposal for the transformation of the old
Priory Estate by the talented E. Prentice Mawson, son and partner of prominent Arts &
Crafts landscape architect and city planner Thomas H.Mawson, for the benefit of the local
council, Dudley borough. Large 4to (31 x 24.5 cm); frontispiece plan in colour; (vi) + 48 +(ii)
pp. with text figures and full page illustrations in black and white from sketches and plans.
Original green cloth with gilt title and crest on upper cover, extremities gently
worn; original endpapers; a very good copy.
£225

94 (Residential sub-division) (Hewlett Bay Company) HEWLETT BAY PARK Hewlett/ Long Island/Nassau County/
New York ( New York) (Hewlett Bay Company) ( 1924).

A very handsome residential sub-division prospectus for an elegant and exclusive Long Island
housing estate. Hewlett Bay Park, an incorporated village located within Hempstead, is famous for its
privacy. An article about it in the New York Times, July 18, 1975 cautions: “ Let Fitzgerald cast his
eyes across the water at East Egg. Let Cheever, Updike, O’Hara and Oates examine the gilded
suburbs of America. Hewlett Bay Park does not care to be discovered.” The carefully planned rural
aspect of the park situated on Macy Channel opening to the sea made it a desirable spot for luxurious
suburban development as early as 1910, with the building of a home by architects Albro & Lindeberg
for Carleton Macy who developed the site. Noting the proximity of golf and country clubs, bathing
spots and beaches, as well as the presence of the Lawrence School, the booklet goes onto emphasize
graceful landscaping and traditionally styled architecture through its illustrations. Most pages consist
of a 14 x 17 cm brown toned illustration from a photograph of a substantial home with a smaller
vignette of property detail below. These photos are accompanied by captions such as “ The eye is
continually pleased by broad expanses of luxuriant lawn and parked spaces which insure privacy without the ugly
prohibitions of fenced enclosures. Definitely a period piece, with a map of the park showing both already occupied and
available acreage. So far we have located only one other copy on OCLC at Queensborough Library. Stapled and cord bound
pamphlet, 28.3 x 21.4 cm.; fold-out map at the rear of the text.
Original stiff paper covers, deckled edges, with embossed designed on upper cover; lower cover shows a very
few minor spots; cord and staple bound; about a 4 cm separation of covers at the heel of the narrow spine, but still a very
good copy.
£500

95 (ROMANTICISM) A Proto-Valentine Depicting the Memorial to Jean Jacques Rousseau
on Ile de Peupliers at Ermenonville. (France) N.P. 1795-1800.

With a cut-in flap uncovering a sentiment in French printed on silk. ( Loose translation:) “ I seek to
charm you/ Don’t then be alarmed/ Give some happiness/ to one who loves tenderly. Laid paper
12.5 x 16.3 cm.
Engraved card 12x 15.5 cm, hand-coloured. FIne.
£250

J.C. Loudon’s copy?
96 (Roses) (ANONYMOUS) PRACTICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FORMATION AND CULTURE OF THE TREE
ROSE. London: J. Hatchard and Son, 1828.

First edition. The unidentified author of this little instruction manual acknowledges his indebtedness to a French pamphlet (
see Stock reference to Tarade, Alfred de, CULTURE DES ROSIERS ECUSSONES SUR EGLANTIERS ). This is a very
detailed horticultural instruction manual which, in reprinting its 1830 second edition in 1844, the GARDENER’S
CHRONICLE identified as “the best work on the cultivation of the tree rose...” (see Stock 2280 and 2281). d With a signature
in pencil, “J.C. Loudon” on front flyleaf. Stock 2279 12mo (17.5 x 10 cm); xv + (i) + (1)-91 +(3) pp. with 24 text figures,
decorative vignette on title page.
Original two-toned paper over boards, soiled and edgeworn; original printed title label on spine partially
preserved; some browning to text (from dampness?) and foxing commencing; boards ever so slightly warped; traces of
pencil marks here and there, especially at back. Child's pencil drawing on the blank verso of one leaf.
£200.00

“le grand rosiériste de la première moitié du XIX siècle”
97 (Roses) VIBERT, J.-P. OBSERVATIONS SUR LA NOMENCLATURE ET LE CLASSEMENT
DES ROSES, Suivies Du Catalogue de Celles Cultivées Par J.-P. Vibert at Saint-Denis... Paris:
Chez Madame Huzard, 1830.
The nurseryman Jean-Pierre Vibert was “le grand rosiériste de la première moitié du XIX siècle...
Ces catalogues constituent une source précieuse pour la connaissance des anciennes ‘Roses de
France’” (François Joyaux. LA ROSE DE FRANCE, pages 123 and 125). Jean- Pierre Vibert first
published his OBSERVATIONS SUR LA NOMENCLATURE ET LE CLASSEMENT DES ROSES,
including a catalogue of roses, in 1819. It went into at least eleven editions, but, the catalogue of roses
published with it would be altered each year. In this copy roses added in 1830 are included; roses that

did not sell well were also removed. The roses are identified by name, inventory number, type, price, color and nuance, and
the date of first entrance” into commerce. Stock 3059; Werger & Burton 1245. 8vo (19.1 x 14.7 cm); 56 pp.
Later binding in marbled paper over boards with gilt lettered red leather title piece on spine, new endpapers;
some light browning to title page, a bit throughout text, as well; text impression of verso sometimes shows through on
rectos. Well preserved.
£300

Learn your Lettuces
98 SIMON LOUIS FRÈRES & Cie./ Grainiers. AN ALBUM OF SEED PACKET LABEL ILLUSTRATIONS. N.P.
(Bruyères -Le-Chatel) (Simon Louis Frères & Cie.) ca. 1930.
An impressive presentation album of sample seed packet labels with all the plants shown printed in full color against a black
background. These are displayed, usually 6 to a page, on tan card stock printed decoratively in light gray with the monogram
of the firm and simple frame outlines for the placement of the illustrations. Both vegetables and flowers are shown; the
colors are vibrant and the detail, particularly with the vegetables, is both informative and artistic. All designs are labeled. If
you want to be able to recognize all your French lettuces, you have only to study these. Unusual and very uncommon. Oblong
album (26.5 x 36 cm); with color printed seed packet label designs tipped in to each of 70 unnumbered pages, usually 6 to a
page, fewer on about 4 pages; in all, there are approximately 400 color printed labels, each measuring 9 x 5 cm.
Original stiff paper covers, upper cover printed in brown and gold with the firm’s title, location and monogram;
stabbed and tied with original cord; rear cover soiled, corners dog-earred and edges a bit nicked; adhesion blemishes on 4
or 5 samples, else fine.
£550
99 (Stowe) (SEELEY, Benton) STOW: THE GARDENS OF THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD VISCOUNT
COBHAM. Containing, I. Forty Views of the Temples and other ornamental Buildings in the said GARDENS; as also
two Views of the House. II. A Description of all the Buildings, Copies of the Inscriptions, and Translations of them.
III. A Dialogue upon the said GARDENS. London: Printed for B. Seeley, n.d. (ca. 1751).

A very early edition of Seeley's illustrated guide book to the gardens at Stowe, including as text William Gilpin's important
early description of the gardens. Stowe, in Buckinghamshire, was the most celebrated English landscape garden of the
eighteenth century. "Much visited and publicized, it had enormous influence on garden design, especially after experiments
there in 'natural' gardening in the 1730s. It is historically important because it remained at the growing point of taste
throughout the 18th c., exhibiting every stage of the garden revolution." (OXFORD COMPANION TO GARDENS, page 537).
Stowe's fame brought it many visitors, and B. Seeley, a local bookseller and writing masteer, published its first guide book in
1744. The earliest guides were unillustrated, but in 1749 engraved plates were added and in 1750 a reprint of Gilpin's A
DIALOGUE: CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE GARDENS OF THE RIGHT HONOURABLE THE LORD VISCOUNT
COBHAM, AT STOW IN BUCKINGHAMSHIRE was added as a printed text. This anonymous work, first published
separately by Seeley in 1748, has been convincingly attributed to Gilpin by W. D. Templeman, who called it "the first treatise
in English setting forth critically and at some length the beauty of landscape scenery judged by a painter's eye... landscape
judged according to the rules of picturesque beauty." (Templeman. THE LIFE AND WORK OF WILLIAM GILPIN, pg. 117).
Incorporated into Gilpin's observations are footnotes describing the various garden structures and features illustrated in the
engraved plates. Only the 1750 and 1751 editions of Seeley's guide include Gilpin's DIALOGUE. Seeley's engraved plates,
dated 1750, show views of the numerous garden buildings, temples and ornaments for which Stowe was particularly famous.
8vo (20.8 x 13 cm); printed title + engraved dedication leaf + 11 engraved plates (1 folding) with 40 views + (iv) + 28 pp.
Rebound in recent paper-covered boards with new end papers; title soiled and worn at margins; several leaves
worn at corners and darkened at margins; some plates with ink scribbling on versos, and occasional mild bleed through;
two crease tears on folding plate repaired, margins chipped; several other page repairs in text. A well-used but complete
copy.
£910.00

100 (Stowe) (SEELEY, Benton). STOWE: A DESCRIPTION OF THE MAGNIFICENT HOUSE AND GARDENS Of
The Right Honourable Richard Grenville Temple, Earl Temple... Embellished with a General Plan of the Gardens, and
also a separate Plan of each Building, with Perspective Views of the same. Buckingham: B. Seeley 1769.

Stowe, in Buckinghamshire, was the most celebrated English landscape garden of the eighteenth century. "Much visited and
publicized, it had enormous influence on garden design, especially after experiments there in 'natural' gardening in the
1730s. It is historically important because it remained at the growing point of taste throughout the 18th c., exhibiting every
stage of the garden revolution. Its final phase of idealized landscape survives relatively intact." (OXFORD COMPANION TO
GARDENS, page 537). Stowe's fame brought it many visitors, and Benton Seeley, a local bookseller and engraver, published

its first guide book in 1744. Seeley's guides went through several editions, being continually revised and enlarged over the
course of the century, and did much to spread the influence of Stowe as a model for the English landscape garden. Jefferson
owned at least two of them. In 1797 Seeley's son completely revised the work, including a new and different series of plates.
8vo (21 x 13 cm); 44 pp. + 20 engraved plates (2 folding) including folding garden plan
Original full sheep, worn at spine ends; clean tear in folding plan, neatly repaired without loss; browning in
margins of a few leaves at front and rear.
£900.00

The pre-eminent French theorist of natural garden design of his time.
101 (Style paysagiste) (MOREL, Jean Marie) THÉORIE DES JARDINS. Paris Chez Pissot 1776.

First edition of the most substantial and popular original French work to advocate the natural
landscape style of gardening in France. Morel never visited England, thus his ideas followed more
directly from French examples (including his own gardens); nevertheless, he also drew inspiration
from the published theories of Whately and Watelet and from the influence of his close association
with Girardin at Ermenonville. Morel trained as an architect and geographical engineer, but his long
career was focused almost entirely on garden design. He worked on at least 50 parks and gardens,
including: Guiscard, Ermenonville, Casson, Launay, and La Malmaison. Extensive descriptions of
Guiscard and Ermenonville are used here as examples to illustrate his ideas, although his account of
Ermenonville claims more personal credit for its design than is appropriately due. But however
significant Morel's activities as a creator of gardens may have been, it was as the pre-eminent theorist of natural garden
design that he had the greatest impact. Of all French gardeners of the picturesque school, he stood furthest from the
fashionable and decorative anglo-chinois aspects of garden design and advocated a style more purely imitative of nature. As
such, his ideas were far more influential on the later "style paysagiste" than those of his contemporaries, and in many
respects formed the (often unacknowledged) theoretical foundation for much of French garden design throughout the 19th
century. Ganay 98; Berlin Cat. 3469; Musset-Pathay 1822. 8vo (18 x 12cm); (viii) + 397 + (3) pp.; page 140 misnumbered p.
148.
In later handsome three-quarter morocco with gilt ruled and ornamented spine including a gilt type ornament
of Winged Victory, raised bands; marbled boards;marbled endpapers; t.e.g.; scattered foxing, heavier at front and rear of
text.
£500

Original Drawings for French Textile Compositions
102 (Textile Designs) Dieutegard, Ernest; Vve Est Dieutegard & Doizey, Succrs.
TEXTILE COMPOSITION ALBUM. (Paris) ca. 1900.

A colorful manuscript pattern album with original textile designs. It is bound with the
commercial device of the Parisian firm Ernest Dieutegard embossed on the front cover. The
compositions and studies for designs are varied and carefully executed, ranging from
arrangements for the edges of tablecloths or shawls to overall floral or geometric patterns
to smaller details of those patterns. A few sheets contain small close-ups of intricate designs
based on a keen observation of nature. An invoice dated 1900 is also laid in and it is printed
on the stationery of Ernest Dieutegard 5, rue Saint-Augustin (Prés La Bourse) with “Vve.
Est. Dieutegard & Doizey, Succrs” stamped in red below the original heading.
Dieuteregard’s insignia or commercial device appears on the left of the invoice above the
indication that he was a member of the jury at the Exposition Universelle, 1889. Dieutegard
is also listed in the Journal officiel de la Republic française. Lois et decréts, p. 2508 as entered in classe 34 of the 1889
exhibition as a fabricant de passementeries. He received the medaille d’or at the Paris Exposition of 1878. This album may
date from the time when his widow took over the firm. Bound album (27 x 21 cm); 62 leaves of original designs executed on
rectos only, most in color gouache or body color, some in sepia-toned and colored ink; just a few designs in pencil with
partial color; some text pages are slightly smaller in size. With printed invoice laid in.
Bound in contemporary quarter leather, raised bands; pebbled cloth-covered boards with commercial device
stamped in gold on upper cover, slight shelfwear; marbled endpapers; preliminary and rear blanks covered with pencil
scribblings; occasional offsetting from color on blank versos; infrequent smudging of color; darkening and spotting of
some margins, but, still, in very good condition.
£400

103 (Textiles) (MERRIMACK MFG. CO.) RAJAH CLOTH. Fast Colors/Double Strength. (Merrimack Manufacturing

Co.) (Lowell).
The cover of this brochure containing 6 dyed cotton cloth samples features a lively paste-down illustration in colours
showing an imaginary landscape combinging aspects of a desert oasis and Indian architect, as well as a top border in an
Indian motif. This exotic presentation was designed for a salesman’s sample book of cloth for sale featuring paisley-style
patterning with backgrounds in green, brown, and blue, ornamented with red, pink, yellow and paler blue accents. The
paisley design developed popularity in the west dduring the 18th and 19th centuries as a result of example brought from
India ( although the origina of the design is Persian). These samples are lightweight and in beautiful condition, are bound
double-folded and measure 12.5 12 cm. approximately. We have not found any copies of this sample booklet recorded in
OCLC.
Brass-stapled pamphlet, 19.6 x 12.3 cm. with cloth spine; boards scuffed, browned, and indented at one small
spot, but tipp-on paper label measuring 15.3 x 10.2 cm. is very good. Thelabel has a space at the bottom for NO. and YDS.,
with “Hawker 656” rubber stamped in the blank space. Blank sheet inside bears offset impression of cloth pattern designs;
cloth samples fine with original small manuacturer’s numbering labels in upper right corners.
£300

Extending the limits of Paris in the Haussmann Era. With a large coloured plan.
104 (Town & City Planning - Paris) DELANGLE DOCUMENTS RELATIFS A L'EXTENSION DES LIMITES DE
PARIS. PARIS: CHARLES DE MOURGUES FRÈRES 1859.

This collection of documents relating to the extension of the limits of Paris was presented to Napoleon III. It includes a
presentation from Georges-Eugene Haussmann, prefect of the Seine and the man largely responsible for the dramatic
changes to the city during the Napoleon III era. Most interesting is the very large colour lithographed folding map, an
Extract from the carte of the department of the Seine showing modifications necessary for the extension of the city limits.
From the Collection Debuisson, with her stamps on the title page. 4to (30.5 x 24 cm); 129 + (i) pp. + large folding colour
lithographed map measuring 99 x 66 cm,; impression approximately 97 x 64 cm.
Original printed paper covers, some light soiling; very skillful professional repairs to paper and to the
attachment of the map. A very good copy.
£750

An Italian Marble Specialist
105 (Trade Broadsheet - Specimen Marble Table Top) SIBILIO, Francesco. CATALOGO
/ Di una Tavola tonda di Marmo del diametro di palmi sei ed oncie cinque Romani,
composta di Pietre a forma di squamme Orientali ed Occidentali, dure e tenere,
contornate da listelli di Nero Antico e circondata da una fascia di Pietra Nepitica e spicci
di Lapis-lazzoli chiaro, inventata ed esguita da Francesco Sibilio in Roma Piazza di
Spagna N. 92 (Translation: Catalogue of a Round Marble Table with the diameter of six
palms and five Roman oncie, composed of Stones in the shape of Oriental and Western
squares, hard and soft, surrounded by strips of Nero Antico and surrounded by a band of
Nepitic Stone and clear Lapis-lazuli, invented and performed by Francesco Sibilio in
Rome Piazza di Spagna No. 92) Roma: Dalla Tipografia Salvincci, 1833.

(Broadside 66 x 48 cm); type impression: 54 x 40; With a small engraved device marked
“Arts” at bottom right. A rare printed broadside cataloguing the elements of a remarkable and
intricate inlaid marble table top created by Francesco Sibilio in Rome during the first half of
the 19th century. Sibilio was “uno dei più abili artefici italiani del Primo Ottocento” [1] and the decorative marble pieces from
his studio were popular with Grand Tour visitors to Rome during the first half of the 19th century. They were also purchased
or commissioned by other important collectors of the period – most notably Nicolai Demidoff, but also Faustino Corsi, the
brothers Tommaso, Francesco Belli, and Edward Dodwell. This 1833 broadside “catalogue” lists all the inlaid stone and
marble components of a large and unusual round table top created by Sibilio. Three hundred ninety-two different stones are
identified, apparently with none repeated. The exceptional number and variety of stones, together with the repetitive
uniformity of their arrangement, suggest that the table may have been built as a kind of a sampler for the different marbles
available from Sibilio’s studio in the Piazza di Spagna in Rome. This printed catalogue would thus have served as a key to the
identity of all the stones included in the table. For each of the 14 circular “rows” on the table top, 28 varieties of marble or
stone are listed, thus creating a banded circular surface with a total of 392 inlaid stones. Additionally, as noted at the
conclusion of the broadside, there was a design in the centre of the table composed of gray with a garland of white and red
crognole, surrounding a centre of lapis lazuli. We find no trace of this broadside in any of the standard library holdings. [ 1 :

For more information on Sibilio, the catalogue of Sotheby’s “Stone: Marble and Hardstones” sale of 4 November, 2019 refers
to an article by A. Gonzalez-Palacios on “Marmi, Pietre e Vetri: Lavori de Sibilio,” in Casa Vogue Antiques, March 1991, nr.
12, pp. 84-89, (the source for this quote)] Broadsheet 66x28 cm; type impression: 54 x 40 cm.
Printed broadsheet a bit smudged and wrinkled at edges and corners, else fine.
£600

106 (Trade Card- Chromolithography)
TYPOGRAPHIQUE. Gand: mid-19th century.

F.&

E.

GYSELYNCK

IMPRIMERIE

LITHOGRAPHIQUE

&

Handsome chromolithographed trade card for lithographers F. & E. GYSELYNCK of Gand (see Twyman’s A HISTORY OF
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHY p. 239 for the same or related firm). Gyselynck identify themselves as editors of literature,
suppliers of a repertoire of music, and proprietors of an atelier of binding, among other things. The design of the card is
printed in gold on a brown/black background. Within an elaborate gold printed frame appears “ R & E. Gyselynck” with an
address on rue des Peignes, No. 32, Gand. Within the decorative borders of the printed frame appear the specialities which
also include the supply of entire libraries and of office furnishings. A note in the Rijksmuseum indicates that the firm was in
business from 1830 to 1870. Quite beautiful. Lightweight cardstock (13 x 17.5 cm) with gold lithographed impression
extending to nearly 16 cm at corners of the design.
Very good. Traces from paper and glue on the blank verso after removal from album.
£125

Jardins d’hivers, Orangeries, Greenhouses
107 (Trade Catalogue - Greenhouses & Conservatories) GUILLOT PELLETIER FILS & Cie. SERRES ET CHAUFFAGES. Orléans

Guillot-Pelletier Fils, n.d. ca. 1906.
An informative Art Nouveau period trade catalogue with 20 plates of
winter gardens, palm houses, orangeries, and a variety of greenhouses,
with illustrations presenting the various styles in their completed
settings. Of additional interest are the 84 pages of text offering the names
of clients in different parts of France, the particular construction
elements provided to them, and a lengthy list of the architects who had
worked with them. The time period covered runs from 1880 to 1906. In
OCLC we find only one similar copy, in the Netherlands, of an earlier
1903 edition with fewer pages. Oblong 8vo (21.1 x 27 cm); (iv) + 20
photomechanical plates from photographs and sketches on rectos only +
84 pp. text. with a single sheet illustrated information flyer folded in
three laid in.
Original printed paper covers, portions of spine paper split or
chipped; final page has a fold at bottom margin, without loss, rubber stamp of the firm’s Paris bureau address appears
intermittently without interfering with text; still very good internally.
£375.00

108 (Trade catalogue - Iris) YOKOHAMA NURSERY CO., LTD. (YOKOHAMA UEKI
KABUSHIKI KAISHA, corp. title). IRIS KAEMPFERI. 25 Choice Var. Yokohama: The

Yokohama Nursery Co., Ltd., n.d., ca. 1890-1900..
A tall and beautifully preserved colour lithographk horticultural catalogue from the Yokohama
Nursery Company, justly famous for the attractiveness of its publications. “The Yokohama Nursery
Company catalogues from the mid-1890s through the mid-1920s are impressive documents,
written in English and beautifully illustrated with coloured plates...” (ARNOLDIA 64/2-3, Del
Tredici. “From Temple To Terrace” p. 4) There are 25 varieties of iris illustrated with two varieties
per page, 12 large plates, and one large specimen alone on one plate, all of them shown in full
flower with some foliage. The flower colours include shades of white, blue, pink and purple with
touches of yellow printed against a pale green background. Varieties include: Zama-no-mori;
Yedo-jiman and Kumo-no-obi; Wase-banri and Kyodaisan; Shokko-nishiki and Toru-odori; Koki-no-iro and
Sano-watashi;Chosei-den and Aoigata; Nishiki-no-shitone and Bondai-no-nami; Hana-aoi and Uji-no-sato; Okubonri and
TaiKeirobu; Hatsushimo and Gosetsu-no-mai; Shirataki and Kuma-funjin; Datedogu and Sofu-no-koi; Kurokumo and
Idznmigawa. The only trace of previous ownership is an occasional small pencilled “x” next to the printed name of a variety.
Folio (17.5 x 29 cm); 13 colour lithographed plates printed on rectos only.

Bound in iris paper, with with purple yarn ties; in about fine condition, with only slight fading to ties and
minimal shelfwear at extremities.
£2000

109 (Trade catalogue - Iris) YOKOHAMA NURSERY CO., LTD. (YOKOHAMA UEKI
KABUSHIKI KAISHA, corp. title). IRIS KAEMPFERI. 18 best Var. (cover title). Yokohama:

(The Yokohama Nursery Co., Ltd.), ca. 1890-1900.
A beautifully preserved color lithographed horticultural catalogue from the Yokohama Nursery
Company, justly famous for the attractiveness of its publications. “The Yokohama Nursery
Company catalogues from the mid-1890s through the mid-1920s are impressive documents,
written in English and beautifully illustrated with colored plates, line drawings, and photographs
of classic Japanese plants.” (ARNOLDIA 64/2 -3, Del Tredici. “From Temple To Terrace” p. 4) In
this offering of iris kaempferi there are only large full page illustrations, with examples identified
in small type. There were apparently at least three different collections of the iris kaempferi
presented in this format: one with 25 varieties, another with 100, and this one, with 18. The 18
flowers exhibited here are illustrated 2 to a page on 9 plates. The flower colors are in delicate
shades of purple, pink and white, all printed against a delicate green printed background. The varieties in this particular
collection include: Kumo-isho; Gekka-no-nami;Senjo-no-hora; Oyodo; Shippo; Momiji-no-taki; O-torige; Manadzuru;
Tsuru-no kegoromo; Warei-hotei; Gei-sho-ui; Yezo-nishiki; Shiga-no-uranami; Shimoyo-no-tsuki; Kakujakuro; Shishi-ikari;
Osho-kun;and Iso-no-nami. Very scarce, especially in this fine condition. Folio (38 x 29 cm); 9 color lithographed plates
measuring 83 x 29 cm., with 2 varieties per plate.
Original iris paper covers, title printed in gold on upper cover; stabbed and tied with gently fading purple
yarns; all plates are vibrant and in fine condition; the only trace of previous ownership is an occasional small pencilled “x”
next to the printed name of a variety.
£1450

“everyday items into objects of beauty”
110 (TRADE CATALOGUE - Paper and Stationery for Pharmaceuticals, etc.) A. WATON
(printer). IMPRIMERIE / LITHOGRAPHIE / PAPETERIE. PRIX COURANT GÈNÈRAL.
Spécialité d’Étiquettes Pour Pharmaciens / Liquoristes & Confiseurs/ Conserves Alimentaires &
Parfumerie.... (cover title). St. Etienne: A. Waton 1890.

A richly illustrated trade catalogue from this French chromolithgrapher specializing in labels or
“étiquettes” for medicines and pharmaceuticals. Each page is typographically interesting and many are
full of vibrant chromolithographed examples of the labels and boxes available from the firm. Among
the more strikingt examples are: two double page colour spreads illustrating small boxes and tins with
decorative labels; 1 page of coloured sealing waxes; 1 page of folders or packets for medication; 1 page
of designs for tinted decorative papers; 1 page of labels in 4 colours; another of labels in 3 colours; etc.
With other designs and price charts throughout. Referring to other work printed by Waton, Michael Twyman notes that his
plates ”transform everyday items into objects of beauty.” (Twyman, A HISTORY OF CHROMOLITHOGRAPHY p. 260. See
Twyman’s book for further mentions of A. Waton). Very scarce. We have not located this item in OCLC. Sewn pamphlet, 26 x
19 cm; 65 ff., many printed on rectos only, including 2 double -page chromolithographed plates featuring fancy boxes, tins or
small cases with decorative labels and numerous other pages printed in chromolithography.
Original cloth backed, highly decorative colour printed paper covers, both upper and lower, with heavy chipping
at edges and corners, fold line at spine edges; front cover detached, but neatly re-attached with conservation tape;
internally there is a small closed tear at the bottom margins not affecting printed text or illustration. Cover chipping and
separation of cover title (repaired), but very good internally.
£450

111 (Trade Catalogue - Toys) A.B. RUGGLES (manufacturer).
CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF TOYS... Successor to Geo. G.
Shelton Birmingham, Conn. 1881.

A rare American trade catalogue of children’s toys manufactured by A B.
Ruggles who informs the reader that his production is now backed by new
and improved machinery after a disastrous fire. Illustrated objects include a
furniture set for girls; a horse drawn hay wagon; a two horse express team;
an “accurate” miniature of an Emigrant wagon; a tandem team; an ox cart; a

highly ornamented dump cart; and four sizes of platform horses. All these are illustrated, with the exception of there being
three, not four, platform horses shown. Most toys would seem to be made of wood, although note is made where iron is used
on a part. Sizes and prices are given and, notice of colour painting where applicable. W.A. Shelton of 112 Chamber St. is listed
as the New York agent. Charming and rare. Not in Romaine; not located in OCLC. Oblong stapled pamphlet, 9.5 x 15.4 cm.;
12 unnumbered pp. with 9 illustrations from engravings.
Original printed paper covers in Aesthetic Movement motif, faint wrinkling and spotting; small closed tear to
margin only of title page; some page edges slightly dog-earred and wrinkled. Still a very good copy.
£300

112 (Trade Catalogue -Ink) N. ANTOINE & FILS. MANUFACTURE D'ENCRE (cover title). Paris: L. Antoine Fils & Cie.
Succrs. n.d. (1895).
A beautifully preserved presentation and trade catalogue for the ink manufacturing company N. Antoine & Fils, founded in
1840 and honored throughout the end of the 19th century with a Diplôme D’Honneur at the Paris 1894 Exposition du Livre;
the Grand Prix at Lyon, 1894; and numerous European exposition Médailles d’Or. Calling the house of Antoine a pioneer in
ink manufacturing, David Carvalho in FORTY CENTURIES OF INK, notes “ They are best known as the makers of the
French copying ink, of a violet-black color, made from logwood, which was first put on the market in 1853 under the name of
ENCRES JAPANESES. In 1860, an agency was established in New York City.” Here in this catalogue, different inks are
described and each one given a page that features illustrations of the bottles they come in, a larger illustration of people at
work in the enterprise or activity that ink is designed for, and the various litre measurements ( no prices are given). There
are inks for marking linen; for drawing; for private correspondence; and for various bureaucratic and commercial uses. The
first ink offered is “Encre violette noire communicative”, praised as an important speciality of the house. Additionally, glues
and wax sealants are offered, the latter with a striking chromolithographed illustration slip tipped in. We have not located
any copies of this in OCLC.
Stapled pamphlet (15.7 x 10.6 cm); 4 + 12 unnumbered pp. printed in blue and brown and illustrated at each page +
tipped-in chromolithographed slip (6.8 x 9.5 cm;) of illustrated cires à cacheter.
Original colour printed paper covers; handsome illustration of ink bottles on rear cover with a bit of gilt
highlighting. In fine condition.
£400
Furnishers to the Edwardians
113 (Trade Catalogue) (WARINGS) THE NEW NOTE IN FURNISHING BY WARINGS.
(Advance Sheets) (London): n.d., ca. 1900.

“Warings of Liverpool were founded by John Waring, who arrived in the city from Belfast in
1835 and established a wholesale cabinet making business. He was succeeded by his son
Samuel James Waring who rapidly expanded the business during the 1880’s, furnishing
hotels and public buildings throughout Europe. He also founded Waring-White Building
Company which built the Liverpool Corn Exchange, Selfridge’s department store and the
Ritz Hotel.” (see: http://discovery.nationalarchives.gov.uk Ref. 2233). Around the time of
this catalogue’s publication, Waring had started partnering in business with the
distinguished (and then ailing) furnishings firm, Gillows of Lancaster. In this particular catalogue a full page is devoted to a
list of some Waring & Gillow contracts and another page lists the awards received by the “Amalgamated Houses of Waring &
Gillow, Ltd”; Waring & Gillow was officially established in 1903. With showrooms in London, Liverpool, Manchester and
Paris, the growing companies were expanding their reach. Underscoring that reach is the presentation of this almost
encyclopaedic catalogue as only an advance on a complete catalogue made for the benefit of “customers residing at a
distance”. Hence the French chateau bookplate we find in the book. These “advance sheets“ contain several examples of fully
completed drawing rooms; clocks in various styles including Chippendale; and all variety of upholstered furniture. From the
halls to libraries and bedrooms, there are illustrations of furniture appropriate for the sophisticated home. The bookplate of
the bibliothèque du château de Valençay is on the front pastedown, along with two labels from the Warings firm, one
identifying the catalogue as No. 520 (or 530?), the other advising of an increase in prices. OCLC locates four copies, of which
only one in North America. No copies in COPAC. Oblong 40 ( 26 x 36 cm); 240 + 20 pp. with numerous reproductions from
black and white photographs and drawings + 8 pages of color photographs of carpets.
Original quarter art vellum with cloth covered boards lettered in gilt, moderate scuffing and discoloration to
covers; “Waring” inscribed in ink on plain art vellum spine; bookplate and two printed labels on front pastedown. In very
good condition.
£350

Tombstone Ironwork
114 (TRADE CATALOGUE- Ironwork for Tombs) RENAUX-LEFEVRE. TRAVAUX D'ART FER ET BRONZE
Specialté d’Entourages Porte-Couronnes & Portes pour Tombeaux....Grilles de Choeur/ Vases pour Fleurs... Paris

Renaux-Lefevre n.d. ( ca..
A very well preserved trade catalogue showing full page illustrations, on rectos only, of 29 decorative iron surrounds,
including several covered and one chapel for tombs; 12 chapel door panels, 19 corbeilles and coupes for cemetery settings these last, more than one to a page. The whole is lithographed in blue. Most of the tomb surrounds are shown with
suggestions of grassy or park-like settings. We have not yet found any copies in OCLC, COPAC, EUROPEAN LIBRARY or
CCFR. “24mo”,18.2 x 13.2 cm; title page + 29 lithographed plates printed on versos + (ii) 3 lithographed plates of 19 printed
on versos + (ii) +12 lithographed plates on rectos only. The numbers on the plates refer to product numbers, not to plate
numbers.
Original printed paper covers with designs on upper and lower covers; a bit or shelf wear and light soiling at
bottom edges, on plate with moderate foxing, but otherwise very well preserved.
£225.00

With large and stunning chromolithograped illustrations.
115 (TRADE CATALOGUE, CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS, STOVES) BRIFFAULT
MANUFACTURE DE FOURNEAUX ECONOMIQUES EN TOLE ET FONTE et
de Calorifères. Paris Briffault, A. Nachmann, grav. ca. 1892.

Beautifully printed chromolithographs for this trade catalogue of stoves, with
numerous large full page images, mainly printed in shades of grey, copper, silver
and gold. The page “ AVIS IMPORTANT” is Plate 1. An impressive color-printed
trade catalogue of cooking stoves "en tole et fonte" illustrating many varieties of
stoves and heating apparatus, including "fourneaux Parisiens poissonières,"
"fourneaux a grillade à bascule," a “fourneau special pour limonadiers”, etc. One
double page chromolithograph illustrates a “fourneau de cuisine avec bouilleur”
enabling the heating of the beautifully tiled salle de bain illustrated on the floor
above. The range represented includes small apparatus for apartments to very large
models for a variety of settings, including institutional ones. The elements of each
model are enumerated and the concluding ten or so plates illustrate the individual pieces or changeable features available for
the different stoves. Folio, 34 x 26 cm; (vi, including 2 large black and white illustrations ) + 1 plate text + 72 plates in
chromolithograph, including a plate 8”bis” with text on verso or alongside image. Plate 1 is text entitled “Avis Important”.
Bound on stubbs, covers heavily chipped and soiled; internally very good, but for occasional faint thumb print
and very faint tide marks at margin edges toward the back of the text block, not affecting images.
£800

Phoebe Anna Traquair
116 TRAQUAIR, Phoebe Anna (Moss) (illustrator); BLACK, John Sutherland (notes);
WHYTE, Dr. Alexander, essays. DANTE: ILLUSTRATIONS AND NOTES. Edinburgh:

Privately printed, T. & A. Constable, 1890.
First edition, privately printed, of this sensitive illustrated study of the DIVINE COMEDY
inspired by Scottish Arts & Crafts illustrator, embroiderer, illuminator, and mural artist
Phoebe Anna Traquair’s trip to Italy with theologian John Sutherland Black, who provided
notes to the chronology of Dante’s text, and with Free Church theologian Dr. Alexander
Whyte,who wrote the accompanying bibliography of the Divine Comedy and an account of “
Dante’s Library/ an alphabetical catalogue of authors whom he is known to have used, or who
may be presumed to be more or less familiar to him”. This threesome from Edinburgh were
drawn together by a love of Tuscan art and deep appreciation for the soul’s personal journey as
experienced through art. For this elegant book Traquair drew scenes from the poem, a
frontispiece of Dante and Beatrice and a cover design. “ Her text illustrations were not
dissimilar to Botticelli’s own published illustrations to Dante, with small figures located within
a deliberately diagrammatic format. Whyte approached Walter B. Blaikie (1847-1928) of T. &
A. Constable to publish the book which appeared in 1890, finely printed and with ‘Blaikie red’ endpapers and cover. As
published, the book represented a studied, fresh response to both Dante and Whyte ” ( CUMMING, Elizabeth, PHOEBE

ANNA TRAQUAIR 1852-1936. Edinburgh, 2011). 8vo (25 x 13 cm); (10)pp including etched frontispiece with tissue guard +
xiii + xcvi ( +i ) including 19 illustrations from etchings + 84 + (1) + (4) pp.
Original polished maroon boards, a bit rubbed at extremities; spine a bit sunned, with small nicks along head;
decorative title bordered in gold on upper cover; original beautiful maroon endpapers with gold floral motif; very
infrequent light foxing; edges uncut, top edge gilt.
£250

117 (Tuileries) TROLL (Johann Heinrich). VUES DES TUILERIES (cover title). (Paris:

chez Bance l'Ainé) n.d. ca. 1807.
A rare suite of eight aquatint views of the gardens of the Tuileries by Swiss artist, Johann
Heinrich Troll created at the beginning of the nineteenth century. The scenes in the park with
their elegant women in Empire dress and the focus classical style statuary and ornament
underscores the interest of Napoleon’s Parisian society in an adopted imperial Roman flair.
The plates are as follows: Vue du Grand Bassin prise derrière la Statue de L'Automne;
Bosquet des Lutteurs ; Méléagre, Allée des Orangers; Bosquet du Centaure Chiron; Palais des
Tuileries a l'Entrée de l'Allée des Orangers; Apollon et Daphné; Vue prise près du grand
Bassin; Escalier du Milieu de la Terrasse du cote de la Rivière. In addition to structures,
large, elongated trees, and garden ornaments, including sculpture, there are people,
including children, carefully posed and, just occasionally, little animals, enlivening each
scene. Two copies in CCFR are described as "8 estampes aquatint" and the BNF notes that
the publication date is arrived at from the dates when the illustrated statues were known to
have been present in the gardens. Rare as a complete set; OCLC records only one copy in the
US (Dumbarton Oaks). With the bookplates of collector Serge Le Tellier and of Félicie Meunié d’Hostel. Eight aquatint
engravings, numbers engraved, excepting numbers 2 and 5; impressions measure 24 cm by 19 cm; bound together on stubs.
Later binding of half-cloth, marbled paper over boards with gilt tooled leather title piece on upper covers, title
printed in black on spine; marbled endpapers with two ex-libris; plate 2 is trimmed 1 cm shorter than the other plates, but
still displays its title, while its plate number is pencilled rather than printed; this plate also has the faintest water stain on
lower margin, not affecting image; plate 5 is also numbered in pencil; the paper of several plates is darkened or soiled, but
this has not affected the clarity of the impressions. Very good.
£1300.00

How to set up your small printing press in late 19th century France.
118 TYPOGRAPHY FOR NEWSPAPERS (TURLOT, A. Sr.) DE L'INSTALLATION D'UN ATELIER DE
COMPOSITION POUR JOURNAUX. PARIS: FONDERIE VIREY FRÈRES/ A. TURLOT, Sr n.d. ca.1885.

An instruction manual cum modified trade catalogue for a complete set-up of a small press dedicated to newspapers,
announcements, broadsides, etc. With a cloth binding signed “Engel”. We have located no copies on OCLC, but the
Bibliothèque Nationale, identifies one copy each at Valenciennes and Le Puy en Velay in addition to its own copy (possibly
two copies). An unusual work in which Turlot’s type foundery offers advice to new, small journalists on the appropriate type
elements and machinery necessary to producing reviews, journals, etc. As stated in the title, it is strictly the composition of
such publications that is dealt with here and small publishers, even those operating from their homes, are addressed. This
interesting text, begins discussing the set-up for the title of a journal, with examples given. Standardized phrases are offered
for the lay-out of the title page. Next come recommendations for text fonts, followed by several specimen pages of various
suitable characters and charts listing the various “corps” with weights, prices, and totals for journals of small and large
format. Examples of “caractères Normandes et Egyptian,” to be used for highlighting special names in a text are also given.
Stressing the importance of caractères for the composition of the page for La Bourse, further lay-outs with Turlot’s proposed
set are described. Turlot offers and illustrates “bouchons de séparation for articles; fillets dits Couillards; and fillets dits
Anglais.” Also included is a full page of illustrated filets and special characters for announcements or broadsides,along with
appropriate passe-partout. Not to be neglected: floor plans for the layout of both large and small presses, as well as
illustrations of the larger equipment needed, from cases to “compositeurs.” Shipping and billing formats,are detailed, there
is a table of typographic correction signs, and, last but not least, there are over 20 pages devoted to laws and documents
relative to freedom of the press. A handsome and unusual item; it is not surprising that 2 copies are listed in French
provinces, supplying a potential need.
Quarto (30.3 x 23 cm); 128 pp., cancel in first signature, with text ornaments, plans, and type specimens throughout.
The very slightest shelfwear at extremities; pressmark on two pages not affecting text; a few pages folded at
upper right corners at printing. A fine copy in a decorated cloth binding signed “Engel”.
£750

“Les insectes musiciens, les fourmis maconne....”
119 (Vavin illustrations) LENEVEUX, Mme. Louise. LES PETITS HABITANTS DES
FLEURS. Ouvrage Illustré De Douze Vignettes Rehaussées En Couleur, d’Après les
Dessins de A. Varin PARIS Mme, Vve. Louis Janet n.d. (1852).

First edition. Combining the talents of French childrens’ books author Louise Leneveux,
born Marie-Louise Pignot (1797-18960), and the remarkable French artist, printer, and
book illustrator, Amédée Varin (1818-1883), this charming publication brings the
amusement and panache of anthropomorphic design to a sweet and modest book
instructing children about insects. Varin is now much admired for his transformative
interpretations of butterflies and vegetables in 19th century book illustration (see
PAPILLONS METAMORPHOSES, 1852 and L’EMPIRE DE LÉGUMES, 1851). For our LES
PETITS HABITANTS DES FLEURS, the colour illustration of the butterfly writing his
memoires using an overturned rose blossom as a desk sets the character of the book. Here,
Vavin’s amusing colour plates (for example ants building a shed and silkworms busy
spinning) are engraved by Lejeune. The lithography is by Godard. Leneveux brought a
similar spirit of transformed nature to her LES FLEURS PARLANTS (1845) and LES
ANIMAUX PARLANTS (1845). Gumachian 373 ( in a different binding); Cotsen No. 27283,

Cotsen Catalogue 3470.
We have located 4 copies in the U.S.; 3 in France; 1 in the Netherlands; and 1 in the V&A through OCLC. A scarce little book.
12mo (x) + 252 pp. + decorative frontispiece in colour + 11 full page additional colour plates, highlighted by hand colouring.
Decorative printed initials and printers ornaments.
Contemporary brown cloth with gilt ruled and lettered spine, blind-embossed design on upper and lower covers,
spine shows sewing bumps and the binding is tight - possibly re-cased with original endpapers at an early date; the
binding matches the description of the CBC copy
at UCLA; original or contemporary endpapers; light to moderate scattered foxing; a few signatures with uniformly
browned paper; colour plates unblemished, fresh,and bright; with tissue guards to all but one plate, one tissue guard with
tear. An attractive and very well preserved copy.
£750

“Olympe fermière, dame de château, maîtresse d’école et médecin”
120 (Women and The Land) SAVIGNAC, Alida de. LA JEUNE PROPRIÉTAIRE Ou
L’Art de Vivre à La Campagne. Paris: Désirée Eymery, 1838..

First edition. “8vo (17 x 10 cm); (vi) + 322 pp. with text illustration + engraved frontispiece
2 engraved plates... Alida de Savignac’s LA JEUNE PROPRIÉTAIRE OU L’ART DE VIVRE
(1837) is a novel-cum-handbook advising on the multiple aspects of running a country
house...” (Finch, Alison. WOMEN’S WRITING IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY FRANCE, p.
79). This is the story of how the fictional Olympe de Saint-Julien, a young woman
accustomed to delicate activities such as dance and music, but, also, a child of the
revolution, regains her nearly ruined family estate through the efforts of a guardian relative,
and then learns how to run the rural property on her own. She agrees to study the popular
manual LA MAISON RUSTIQUE and then proceeds to tackle the reclamation of the house,
garden, and farm, transforming decaying structures into stables, granges, poultry houses,
etc. Her new plans and those advised by her guardian include making water courses to help
in the creation of a fish pond, the planting of fruit and ornamental trees, and designing
appropriate arrangements of the house and its rooms (the kitchen being most important).
Providing supplies of medicines for the care of her workers was essential. Olympe’s guardian also offers instruction on the
milk house, the poultry yard, the pigeon house, and the sheep hold. All of this is discussed in great detail and with an eye to
profitabllity. There must be a vegetable greenhouse, a fruitier, and a grand shed for gardening and agricultural tools, as well
as carpentry shop equipment. Eventually, Olympe rises at six each morning to survey the operations of the farm. She teaches
local children and dispenses medicine. Nor is the ornamental garden neglected, with green lawns and roses planted in front
of the chateau. Politics and romance play their part in the story and two tales, LES JUMELLES and LA FÊTE de
SAINTE-CATHERINE, are added as lessons. Written by a woman and published by another - Désirée Eymery - who
published the series Bibliothèque de l’éducation - this is a strong example of literature produced in early 19th century France
+

encouraging women to seek empowerment. In the U.S. we locate only one copy of a later 1853 edition, and five other various
editions located in France. 8vo (17x10cm); (vi) + 322 pp.k with text illustration + engraved frontispiece + 2 engraved plates.
Contemporary decoratively embossed leather covers with gilt tooled borders; gilt ornamented spine, titled in
gilt; corners bumped and frayed, head and heel of spine very gently worn; small gutter tear on page 1 not affecting text;
marbled endpapers with book label of F.M. Caye on front pastedown; occasional browning, mostly to margins. The final
pages with the two stories added are more foxed. An attractive and well-preserved copy in a decorative Romantic binding.
£600

Women of Charity in the French Empire.
121 (WOMEN AT WORK) (Vaucluse, Nicolas, ed.?) ETRENNES DE CHARITÉ. Pour l’année 1812. Contenant les
Règlemens et la première Liste de Dames de la Société Maternelle, du Conseil genéral et du Comité central, avec une
Notice sur les Etablissements de Bienfaisance publics et particuliers, et sur les Sociétés de Charité de la ville de Paris.

Paris: chez Petit; Le Clere; Vaucluse (1812).
An unusual and rare French almanac compiling a record of the numerous women who were
active in or helped support hospitals, hospices, and other charitable institutions already
established or newly sanctioned by the Emperor Napoleon. Among others, it includes a list of
the names of the numerous women who supported what may have been regarded as the most
important of these institutions during the Empire. There is a list of names for the Société
Maternelle, beginning with the princesses of the empire, the Dames du Palais, Femmes des
grands-officiers and duchesses, followed by an alphabetical listing of 500 ”Mesdames” located
throughout the empire. The regulations for this society are spelled out and followed by the
names of the officers in each designated region, all of these approved by the Empress (Marie
Louise). Those who are helped by the Société are also classified - pregnant women having lost
their husbands, etc. Additionally, other charitable organizations or societies are outlined: la
Caisse Diocesaine; la Société Philotropique; (with a list of deceased benefactors and their
gifts); Asile de La Providence Pour Des Veillards Des Deux Sexes Et Des Orphelines; Société de
La Providence; Institution de Madame Adelaide-Raymonde pour la jeunesse délaissée;
Association de Travail et de Charité; and more. This little almanac offers another example of
the comprehensive civic organisation and the many generous charitable activities that characterised much of Napoleonic rule
even as the emperor was marching his tired army eastward into Russia. In OCLC we locate only a single copy in Lyon.
Grand-Carteret 1652
12mo (13 x 8 cm); vi + 104 pp. + (viii) pp. calendar.Contemporary full red morocco with gilt tooled borders on
upper and lower covers, gilt panelled spine compartments with fleurs de lys, title in gilt on spine; pale blue silk moiré
endpapers; a.e.g.; light scattered foxing to text; closed margin tear on final page not affecting text.
£800

122 (Women in Gardening) WITH A VERY EARLY NURSERY CATALOGUE
FROM AN IMPORTANT FRENCH WOMAN HORTICULTURIST. ADANSON,
Aglaé. LA MAISON DE CAMPAGNE, Ouvrage Qui Peut Aussi, En Ce Qui Concerne
L’Économie Domestique, Être Utile Aux Personnes Qui Habitent La Ville; Paris:

Audot, 1836.
Fourth, revised and greatly augmented edition of an early 19th century French work by
a woman addressing horticulture and landscaping gardening on a large scale. Volume
Two is entirely composed of a “ Traité De Jardinage En Pleine Terre, Pouvant Servir De
Guide A L’Amateur Des Jardins Légumier, Fruitier et D’Agrement...” Importantly, to
this set, a copy of Adanson’s nursery catalogue has been added, included in Vol. II,
entitled: CATALOGUE DES ARBRES, ARBUSTES ET PLANTES VIVACES, CULTIVÉS
EN PLEINE TERRE, paginated as part of the text. Although better known to bibliophiles
as a culinary work (Vol.I contains many gastronomic receipts with extensive notes - see
Bitting, GASTRONOMIC BIBLIOGRAPHY p. 4 for the first edition of 1822 and mention
of later editions), it is an important text in garden history for many reasons. Aglaé
Adanson, daughter of Michel Adanson, the distinguished naturalist and botanist to
Louis XV at the Trianon, undertook the creation of a large park and arboretum and mostly self-sufficient estate at Baleine in
the Auvergne in 1805. From notes she made of most every undertaking, she wrote this book of specific interest to women of
serious intent - not those who came to the country to pass the pleasant months, but those who would live and thrive there
year round. She had been inspired by picturesque gardens she had seen in England while in exile there during the

Revolution. After she inherited this substantial property she began to create a landscape garden with mass plantings, allées,
bodies of water bosquets and fabriques. Because of her skillful management of water in matters of drainage and canals,
along with her use of terracing and mass planting, she was able to create a unique environment for growing exotic as well as
native species. In effect, she brought about a new vision of French park landscape through her ability to cultivate and
situate imported plants. All of this took place at a time when the empress Josephine was receiving imports from North
America at Malmaison; Adanson also planted North American species at Baleine (Demoly et Picard, GUIDE DU
PATRIMOINE BOTANIQUE EN FRANCE, p. 519.). Her gardening advice to her readers included suggestions for proper
gardening attire - gloves were important because one must still retain the smooth skin of a lady - detailed advice on the
kitchen garden, fruit trees, ornamental flowers and tree planting for the creation of a park. The park is still maintained by
Adanson’s descendants. and can be visited. This two volume 1836 edition is the standard holding in libraries. A scarce 1839
“supplement” volume was also published, but it mostly compiles the new information already added to the first two volumes
for the use of owners of previous editions. The nursery catalogue, itself, paginated separately, when available separately, was
sometimes found bound in with this 1836 edition. For more on Aglaé Adanson and her work as a landscape artist, see Michel
Racine, “Femmes de Lettres A La Campagne / Au Début du XIXe Siècle: Aglaé Adanson (1775-1852) / Georges Sand
(1804-1876) / Eugénie De Guérin (1805-1848). “ in Racine, M. ed., CRÉATURS DE JARDINS ET DE PAYSAGE EN FRANCE
DU XIXe AU XXIe Siècle, pp. 6-11. Two volumes, 8vo (16.6 x 10 cm); engraved portrait frontispiece + vi + (cancel) 1(xij for
Tome Deuxième table générale) - 533 pp.; (iv) + 432 pp., including 22 pp. catalogue; with 4 text figures + 6 engraved plates
including 2 folding plates.
Two volumes, Contemporary patterned paper over boards, leather spines with gilt titles, gilt ornaments in
panels, with decorative gilt ruling. light wear and scuffing;original endpapers; text lightly to moderately foxed; some
small brown spots to text with occasional very small perforation; a previous owner’s light pencil check in margins next to
certain sections. A well-preserved copy.
£800

Who Took These Photos?
123 (WOMEN IN GARDENS) (ANONYMOUS) A PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM OF LADIES
AND GARDENS. N.P. N.P. N.D. ( ca.1890- 1900).

A pretty photograph album of unidentified ladies at work in what is surely an English garden.
The photographer, too, is unidentified, but quite skillful, even if this is amateur work. Each
picture is carefully posed with one or two women and their activites are identified below the
photo in pencil. Featured are scenes “Blackberrying”; “All Among the Roses”; “Apple picking”;
“Nutting”; “ Good bye Summer”; “The Love letter” ( reading under a tree); “Amongst the
Brambles. The Bracken”, etc. Oddly, two of the photographs are taken of unrelated scenes in
Egypt. The detail of the foliage, vegetation and trees is good. The outfits of the women seem to
be quite carefully chosen, as are the poses. Charming and mysterious. One could easily see any
of these photos used as a frontispiece in a contemporary book. Oblong album 17.5 x 23 cm;6
stiff leaves, with 12 15.2 x 10 cm photos tipped in to versos and rectos and surrounded by
printed borders.
Contemporary cloth photo album with gilt decoration on upper cover, album
edgworn and a bit loose, with each photo on a separate plate bordered with a printed outline; pencil caption on most
plates; some foxing to plates and endpapers; photos in very good condition.
£350

124

(Worker Housing) ROUX, Eugène. MINES DOMANIALES DE POTASSE D’ALSACE MULHOUSE

(STRASBOURG-MULHOUSE) 1930.
A very scarce piece on worker housing for the potash mining area of Alsace. Well illustrated with individual and group
photos of houses, some in colour. Also included are photographs of the école maternelle which formed part of the
community. We have not located anything in KOPAC; KVK. In OCLC, we have located 1 copy in Constanz. String bound
pamphlet, 28 x 21.5 cm; 24 pp. with plans and illustrations from photographs + 4 plates of colour photos.
Original paper wrappers, string tied; tipped-on colour illustration to upper cover; small trace of something that
once adhered to rear cover, but very minor. A very good copy. Two postcard photos of the settlement are included.
£200

